
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 8, 2019 8:00 PM
Board Room
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Financial Report

7. Consent Agenda

1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

9. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-Life Skills Program

10. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Mr. Scott Stecklein

 

11. Information and Action Items

1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to hiring of Behavioral 
Interventionist position

2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to replacement of hot water heater in 
elementary gym

3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to bids to replace section of roof 
above the kitchen, pre-school room, elementary music room, and storage room



4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the Maker's Space

12. Discussion Items

1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the school nutrition program

13. Elementary Principal's Report

 

14. Secondary Principal's Report

15. Superintendent's Report (Possible Executive Session)
 

16. Board Report-Superintendent Goals & Evaluation Instrument

17. Positive Comments

18. Adjournment



                                                                             Ravenna Public Schools

                                                           Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 4/8/19

Special Building Fund Balance (4/8/19) $271,237

Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2017-18): $626,855

2018-19 Tax Request for Special Building Fund $500,000

Project 10 Year 5 Year 4 Year 3 Year (2019-20)

Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)-2017

Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017)

Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45,000

Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017

Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bohling's Room, Pre-School, Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995

Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)-2012 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044

Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904

Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)-2014 $199,924

Bleachers in Main Gym-2017

Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed-2018

Special Systems (Fire Alarm, Bell, & PA)-2018

Fire Alarm, Bell & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees-2018

Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)-2018

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees)

Re-lighting Project in Elementary-Ongoing Item $1200 per room (16 Fixtures

Re-lighting Project in High School-Ongoing Item at $75)

Track Resurfacing WOBP

Football Field Concession Stand Remodel-2018

Football Field Light Pole Replacement WOBP

Concrete/Asphalt Replacement-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Elementary Gym Water Heater (23-25 yrs. Old)



Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)-2018

Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old)-2018

AC Units High School (60 ton condenser & coil replacement) $99,976

AC Units High School (20 ton condenser & coil replacement) $68,757

AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condenser & coil replacement)

2 High School Water Heaters (10 yrs. Old) $20,000

Elementary Playground Equipment

Floor Tile Replacement-Ongoing Item

High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers) $30,000

Football Scoreboard-2018-Paid for with donations

Yearly Totals: $329,676 $52,804 $104,976 $73,757

COLOR CODE

Completed Projects

Approved previous year but not yet completed

Considering for Summer of 2018

WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price



2 Year (2018-19) 1 Year (2017-18) 2016-17

$7,500

$7,437

$31,220

$27,300

$109,866

$2,500

$134,906

$16,300

$8,270

$63,800

$61,170

$74,800

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$10,000 $5,000 $3,366

$7,800



$1,500

$4,950

$49,700

$76,846

$5,000 $5,000

$24,500

$184,600 $332,672 $236,461

Estimated Ending Balance: $440, 125



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report
March 31,2019

Special Buildinq
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherman Co Taxes
lnterest
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance
lnterest
lns. Proceeds
Transfer
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Emplovee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance
lnterest
Bank Statement Balance

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherm Co Taxes
US Treas.
lnterest
check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

$
$

$

$
$
$

254,17 8.46
15,880.'1 1

5,920.49
190.77

(4,933.13)
271 ,236.7 0

148,144.95
$37.70

$0.00
$0.00

($729.00)
147,453.65

14,844.55
3.78

14,848.33

105,325.96
3,720.24
1,37 5.27

77.93

'110.499.40

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$



PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

Checking Account lD 01

00112207

0'1 1100 630 001 000

Total Advance Education, lnc-

2457

01 1238 318 001 000

Total ALPHAREHABILITATION

01 1100 630 001 000

Total Anderson, Janet

01492
01 2610 321 001 000

01 2610 321 002 000

0'1493

01 2610 32'l 001 000

01 2610 321 002 000

Total BLACK HILLS ENERGY

1819417
01 1100 630 001 000

Total Bolling, Hilary

Ravenna Public Schools

04/05/2019 01:53 PM

wo-0419
01 2620 319 001 000

01 2620 319 002 000

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Fund Number 0l General

Advance Education. lnc.

FEES

ALPI-IA REI-IABILITATION

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT

lnvoice Date

Amount

o3h3t2019
1,100.00

1,100.00

o3t3112019

274.53

278-53

03t20t2019

Page: 'l

User lD: HGB

Amount

1,100.00

278.53

AdvanceEd.o319. Anderson,Janet 34.80

cps.Ieb2019

01 1100 391 000 000

Total CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES.
PC

CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES, PC O3IO7I2O19

Mileage for Psyche Services

FEES

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

Bolling Hilary

FEES

CHARTER COMIVIUNICATIONS

INTERNET SERVICES

CITY OF MVENNA
Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

CITY OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

COACH MASTER'S INC,

Tires And Parts
Purchased Repair

COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING, INC.
Other Pur Ser Secon

Other Purch Ser Elem

34.80

34.80

03t20t2019
91.41

91.42

03t20t2019
2,913.54

2,9'13.54

182.83

5.827.08

03t20t2019

6,009.91

u.75
34.75

174.82

547.49

546.00

34.75

94.83

94.83

03124t2019

94.83

174.82

0000310032419
01 1100 381 000 000

Total CHARTERCOMITUNICATIONS

357.0319

01 2610 323 001 000

01 2610 323 002 000

760.0319

01 2610 323 001 000

0'1 2610 323 002 000

Total CIryOF RAVENNA

2019_100

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

Total COACH MASTER'S lNC.

174.82

03t27t20't9
276.U
276.04

03t27t2019

37.33

37.U
626.75

03t11t2019

404.99
142.50

---' 

s4z a9

04t01D019

273.00

273.00

552.08

74.67

Total COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERtNG. tNC.

107960 Crete News, The 03t31t2019

546.00

229 00



Ravenna Public Schools

M/05/2019 01:53 PII
PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Date

Page: 2

User lD: HGB

Amountlnvoice Number

1155289

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Gen Supplies Secon

Cummins Sales and SeNic€
Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

Daniell, Scott
SERVICES

OAS State Accounting - Central Finance

Deines, Cheryl

Other Exp

EAKES OFFICE PLUS

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

Ellis, Tanner

Travel Secon

ESU #10

Vocational

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Purch Prof Serv Elem

Travel Secon

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Deaf
Pre Deaf Ed Services (G2)

PT Therapy
PT Therapy

PRE PT Services (3-5)

Pre Sped PT SeNices (0-2)

Conkacted Supervis

SPED SUPERVISION

PRE SPED Supervision (3-5)

Pre Sped Services (0-2)

OT Therapy

OT Therapy

PRE OT SeNices (3-5)

70.1a

03t29t2019

29.98

z9 96

04t01t2019

Amount

229.0001 1100 410 001 000

Total Crete News, The

J7-9829

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

Total Cummins Seles and Se ice

strengthsdev.20'! I
01 2310 318 000 000

Total Daniell, Scott

02t11t2019

2,732.33

393.00

03t12t2019

229.00

1.876.73

855.60

2,732.33

393 00

57 50

4,492.15

70 18

29.98

27 ,050.19

393.00

03t01t2019
229.4901 1100 381 000 000 TNTERNET SERVTCES

Total DAS State Accounting - Central Finance

0410212019

229.49

57.50

1819443
01 2750 690 000 000

Total Deines, Cheryl

tNV120795

01 1100 410 001 000

01 1100 410 002 000

Total EAKES OFFICE PLUS

6602023

0'1 2620 318 001 000

01 2620 3'18 002 000

Total ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

neta.TEreimb.
2019

01 1100 670 001 000

Total Ellis, Tanner

180300.mar19

01 1213 313 001 000

01 1222 313 00'1 000

01 1229 313 002 000

01 1100 670 001 000

01 2212 319 001 000

01 1214 313 001 000

01 1292 313 000 000

01 '12'14 313 002 000

01 1214 313 002 000

01 1291 318 002 000

01 1292 313 002 000

01 1212 313 001 000

01 1212 3 13 002 000
01 1291 313 000 000

01 1292 318 000 000

01 1214 318 002 000

01 1214 318 002 000
01 1291 313 001 000

03t07 t2019

57.50

2,246.08

2,246.07

03126t2019

4,492.15

35.09

35.09

411.75

45.00

45.00

181.20

40.00

84.10

84.10

383.72

383.72

241.20

87.71

1,063.20

1,063.20

262.89

262.89

982.73

373.19



Ravenna Publio Schools

04/05/2019 01i53 Plvl

PO Number lnvoice Number

180935

01 2750 337 000 000

Total GRONES OUTDOOR POWER

Ravenna00l

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

Ravenna004

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

Total HOLIDAY EXPRESS

12792246.apt19

01 1100 327 001 000

01 1100 327 002 000

Total HOMETOWN LEASING

03606259

01 '1118 411 001 000

03607228

01 '1118 411 001 000

Total J. W. PEPPER & SON lNC.

2460.rnat19

01 2750 337 000 000

Total K&BPARTS

3032019

01 2310 350 000 000

70571179
01 2310 350 000 000

Total Kearney Hub

Boatd Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Pre Sped OT Services (0-2)

Speech Therapy

Speech Therapy Elem

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

Pre Speech (0-2)

Vision

Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5)

Pre D/E Psychological Services (0-2)

Audiology Secon

Audiology Elem

PRE Deaf Ed SeNices (3-5)

D/E Audiology Birth (0-2)

Gas And Oil

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

27.050.19

03t25t2019

2,814.00

1,926.42

388.09

Page: 3

User lD: HGB

Amount

5,128.51

67.90

668.00

532.00

1,063.00

lnvoice Date

Account Number

01 '1292 313 001 000

0'l 1216 313 001 000

01 1216 3't3 002 000

01 1290 313 000 000

01 1292 313 002 602

01 1214 318 001 000

01 1213 313 002 000

01 1213 3'13 002 000

01 1291 318 000 000

01 1292 318 002 000

01 1215 313 001 000

01 1215 313 002 000

01 1291 3'13 002 000

01 1292 313 002 604
Total ESU #10

01 2750 336 000 000

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

Total FARMERS CO-OPEMTIVE ASSOC

Amount

149.24

3,938.79

10,o32.77

743.17

148.63

1,872.25

'I,872.25

468.06

468.06

56.12

s6.12
'14.03

14.03

837326.mat2019 FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC

03t25t2419

5,128.51

67.90
GRONES OUTDOOR POWER

Tires And Parts

HOLIDAY EXPRESS

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

HOLIDAY EXPRESS

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

HOIVETOWN LEASING

LEASED EQUIP

LEASED EQUIP

J, W, PEPPER & SON INC,

Music Materials

J, W, PEPPER & SON INC,

iilusic Materials

K & B PARTS

Tires And Parts

Kearney Hub

Advertising & Print

Kearney Hub

Advertising & Print

67.90

03t26t2019

285.50
382.50

03t26t2019

22.00

5r 0.00

12OO3O

uto5t2019
708.66

354.34

- 

1p63"oo

03/05i2019

99.03

0311212019

99.03

18.40

18.40

117.43

04t01t2019

278.38

27e-38

03t03t2019
43.08

03131t2019

23.97

278.38

43 08

23.97

67.05



Ravenna Public Schools

04/05/2019 01:53 PM

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Number

act.0419

01 1100 690 001 000

mileage.0319

01 2400 670 001 000

Total Kjar, Bradley

distspeech.03'16'19

01 1100 670 001 000

Total Kjar, Heidi

6033

01 2330 317 000 000

Total KSB SCHOoL LAW Pc LLo

68543851

01 1100 690 001 000

Total La Ouinta lnns & Suites Keamey

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Oescription

Kjar. Bradley

Other Misc Exp Secon

Kjar, Bradley

Travel Secon

Kjar, Heidi

Travel Secon

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

LEGAL SERVICES

La Quinta lnns & Suites Keamey

Other Misc Exp

o3t16/2019

420.78

26.43

Page: 4

User lD: HGB

Amount

173.12

247.66

3,253.00

706.00

38 28

175.20

1,663.20

2,616.60

lnvoice Date

Amount

04t01t2019

173.12

04t01t2019

247.66

04t01t2a19

26.43

3,253.00

03t21t2019

3,253.00

706.00

AdvanceEd.0319. McElhinny,Maureen
MIU

03t20t2019

706.00

2102681-00

01 1100 410 001 000

01 1100 630 001 000

Total McElhinny,lvlaureen

134021

01 2610 4'10 001 000

01 2610 410 002 000

Total MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS

FEES

MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

MIDWEST TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS

Gen Supplies Secon

Mingus, Teresa

Travel Elem

MOSAIC

Sped Tuition LVL lll

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Eleckicity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
Electricity Secon

Electriclty Elem
NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Eleckicity Secon

Electricity Elem
NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon
Eleckicity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

38.28

04t01t2019

87.60

87.60

-it520

03/06/2019

1,663.20

Total MIOWEST TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS

confmusic.033019
o1 2212 670 002 000

Total ldingus, Teresa

AXT0319-9

0'1 1238 362 001 000

Total MOSAIC

52749.mar19

01 2610 322 001 000
01 2610 322 002 000

52754.mat19
01 2610 322 00'1 000

01 2610 322 002 000

52759.mat19
01 2610 322 001 000

01 2610 322 002 000
52765.ma'-19

01 26't0 322 001 000
o1 2610 322 002 000

1,663.20

04t01t2019
20.30

2c:o

04t01t2019

24.34

2,616.60

03t2a2019

03t28/2019

03t28t2019

03/28t2019

o3tu/2019

2,616.60

25.53

25.52

6't.4s

61.46

1,490.53

1,490.52

35.38

51.05

122.91

2,981.05

70.77

69.05
52769.feb19



Ravenna Public Schools

04/05/2019 01:53 PII

46031.31518

01 1229 670 002 000

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

Nebraska FFA Association

Student Registration

Omaha Marriott Downtown - Capital District

Travel Elem

PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC

Dues And Fees

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

INTERNET SERVICES

RAVENNA NEWS

Advertising & Print

RAVENM SANITATION

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

Safelite AutoGlass
Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

Tires And Parts

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

Other Misc Exp

420.O0

'156.00

'156.00

03/ 10/2019

100.00

1oo-oo

04t01t2019

Page: 5

User lD: HGB

AmountPO Number lnvoice Number lnvoice Date

Account Number

01 2610 322 001 000

01 26'10 322 002 000

Total NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

20326029

01 2510 342 001 000

01 2510 342 002 000
20327060

01 2510 342 001 000

o1 2510 342 002 000
20327336

01 2510 342 001 000

01 2510 U2 002 000

Amount

34.52

34.53

03t1612019

03t16t2019

o3t't6t2019

3,294.83

164.92

164.93

16.77
'16.78

329.85

106.74

33.55

Total NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

100 Nebraska Association for the Gifted

0122123tgOO2O0O Purch Prof Ser Elem

Total Nebraska Association for the Gifted

RAVENNA.
ffastate2019

01 1125 631 001 000

Iotal Nebraska FFA Association

03t25t2419

650 00

420.00

02t22t2019

470.14

650.00

650.00

420.00

156.00

100.00

60.00

349.72

472.80

2U 34

03t25t2019

Total Omaha l\rarriott Downtown - Capital District

21019-1262804

01 2310 630 000 000

Total PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC

12598

0't 1100 381 000 000

Total PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

ravnews.0319

01 2310 350 000 000

Total RAVENNA NEWS

trash.0319
01 2620 318 001 000

01 2620 318 002 000
Total RAVENT'IA SANITATION

05525-591590

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

01 2750 337 000 000

Total SafeliteAutoclass

cellphone.0419
01 2320 690 000 000

60 00

43t31t2019

60.00

349.72

03t31t2019

u9.72

236.40

236.40

03t19t2019

472.80

209.99

77.98
(33.63)

100.00

04t45t2019 100.00



Ravenne Public Schools

04/05/2019 01:53 PM

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Date

Amount

03to2t2019

50.00

Page: 6

User lD: HGB

Amount

50 00

270.00

790 00

411.80

6,083.73

300.00

202 00

Fuelreimb.030219

01 2750 336 000 000

Total SCHROEDER.KENNETH

5159323900

01 '1229 318 002 000

Total Sonova USA lnc.

form74.1st2019

01 2750 3s6 000 000

Total STATE OF NEBMSKA

AdvanceEd.
0319AT

01 '1100 630 001 000

Total Trauernicht, Amy

usbank.ma12019

0'l 2620 318 002 000

01 2310 690 000 000

01 2222 430 002 000
01 '1129 411 001 000

01 2510 341 000 000

01 1222 410 001 000

01 1229 410 002 000

01 3135 630 000 000

01 2222 410 001 000

01 2310 690 000 000

01 1100 460 002 000

01 '1100 410 001 000

01 2750 336 000 000

01 1229 460 002 000

01 1222 630 001 000

0'1 2120 3'13 001 000

01 2400 630 001 000

01 2400 630 002 000

01 3't35 410 000 000

01 1124 411 001 000

01 1124 411 002 000
01 2222 410 001 000

01 1100 410 002 000

01 2620 318 001 000

Total u.S. Bank

RAVENNA-
cde20'19

01 1125 63'1 001 000
Total University of Nebraska Lincoln

10308292
01 1'100 670 002 000

Total University of Nebraska

lnvoice Number

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Oescription

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

Gas And Oil

Sonova USA lnc.

Contracted Services

STATE OF NEBMSKA
Gas And Oil

Trauemicht, Amy

FEES

U.S. Bank

Convser Repair Elem

Other Misc Exp

Library Books Elem

lnstr Materials

Postage

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplies Elem

High Abilt Leam Registration

Supplies Secon

Other Misc Exp

Comp Software Elem

Gen Supplies Secon

Gas And Oil

Comp Software Elem

Registration Secondary

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Dues And Fees Secon

Dues And Fees Elem

High Abilt Learn Supplies

Computer Parts-etc

Computer Parts-etc
Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

Con/ser Repair Secon

University of Nebraska Lincoln

Student Registration

University of Nebraska

Travel Elem

300.00

o4to5/2019

202.00

202.00

ut01t2019

'150.00

04t01t2019

270.00

04t05t2019

270.00

790.00

03t20t2419

790.00

41 1.80

03t2512419

411.80

143.95

94.06

56.61

1,958.00

73.20

17.99

18.00

1,950.00

46.00

66.30

20.00

293.75

65.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

230.64

2U.59
2U.s9

43.81

13.s1

143.95

03/2512019

6,083.73

300.00

4960080201903 VerizonBusiness
172.40



Ravenna Public Schools

04/05/2019 01:53 PM

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Number lnvoice Date

Amount

86.20

86.20

Paget 7

User lD: HGB

Amount

672.80

68.00

415 00

25 00

38.00

222.72

01 2510 342 001 000

01 2510 342 002 000

Total Verizon Business

9826962829

01 2510 342 001 000

01 2510 342 002 000

Total VERIZON WRELESS

rps.mar19

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2620 318 001 000

Total WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

distmusic.2019
01 1118 631 001 000

Total WOOD RIVER HIGH SCHOOL

389740

01 1128 318 001 000

389947

01 1128 318 002 000

Total YANDAS irUSlC

AdvanceEd.
0319S2

01 1100 630 001 000

Total Zabrowski, Sara

Fund Number 0'1

Checking Account lD 01

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

VERIZON WIRELESS

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

Tires And Parts

Con/ser Repair Secon

WOOD RIVER HIGH SCHOOL
Choral Registration

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstrument Repair Secon

YANDAS MUSIC

lnstrument Repair

Zabrowski, Sara

FEES

172.40

042512019

336.40

336.40
------ 67230

03/31/2019

11.20

56.80

68.00

03/19/2019
415.00

415,o0

02t28t2019

25.00

03t01t2019

38.00

03t20t2019

63 00

222.72

77,623.04

77,623.04



Ravenna Public Schools

0410512019 02:15 PM
Account Number

0't 1100 110 001 000

0'1 1100 110 002 000

01 1100 111 001 000

01 1 100 1'1 1 002 000

01 1 100 120 001 000

01 1100120002000

01 1100140001 000

01 1100210001 000

ol 1 100 210 002 000

01 I 100 220 001 000

01 1100220002000
01 1 100 230 001 000

01 '1 100 230 002 000

01 1100290001 000

01 1 100 290 002 000

0't 1 100 31 0 001 000

01 1 100 310 002 000

01 1 100 318 001 000

01 1 100 318 002 000

01 1100327001 000

01 1 100 327 002 000

01 1100381 000000

01 '110038200'l 000

01 '1'10039't 000000
01 1 100 410 00'1 000

01 1100410002000
01 1 100 420 001 000

01 1100420002000

01 1 1 00 460 001 000

ol 1 100 460 002 000

01 1't00530001 000

01 '1100 530 002 000

01 1 1 00 531 001 000

01 1100 531 002 000

01 1100560001 000

01 1 100 560 002 000

01 '1 100 630 001 000

01 1100630002000
01 1100670001 000

01 1'100 670 002 000

01 1 100 690 001 000

01 1100690002000

11OO SALARIES

ol 1110411 002000

01 1 1 10 412 002 000

01 1110413002000
'1 1'10 1 1't0

011111411002000

01 't111 412002ocD
01 1111 413002000
1111 1111

01 't 1 12 41 ',t OO2 000

01 1112412002000

Acmunt Description

Salaries S@n
Salaries Elem

Cash in lieu of BC Se@n

Cash in lieu of BC Elem

Sub Salaries Secon

Sub Salaries Elem

Aides Secon

Fi€ Se6n
Fi€ Elem

Relirement Se@n

Retirement Elem

Health lns Se@n

Health lns Elem

Life lns Se@n

Lif€ lns Elem

ASSEMELIES

ASSEMBLIES

Cont Repair Semn

Cont Repair Elem

LEASED EQUIP

LEASED EQUIP

INTERNET SERVICES

Oistan@ Edu€tion

Mileage for Psyche Seruices

Gen Supplies Se@n

Gen Supplies Elem

Textbooks Secon

Textbooks Elem

Comp Software Se@n

Comp Software Elem

Equipment Secon

Equipment Elem

Furniture Secon

Furniture Elem

Comp Equip Se@n

Comp Equip Elem

FEES

FEES

Travel Se6n
Travel Elem

Other Misc Exp S@n
Other Misc Exp Elem

Kingrt Materials

Classroom Periodicl
Expendable Wrbk

Grade 1 Materials

Classrrcm Periodicl
Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 2 Materials

Classroom Periodiel

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

01

Revised Budget

918,500.00

906,948.00

1 7,200.00

20,065.00

35,000.@

1 5,000.00

1,000.00

74,336.00

72.064.@

90,827.00

89,587.00

266,000.00

231,390 00

1,630.00

1,594.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

5,000.00

'1,500.00

9,000.o0

8,500.00

10,000.00

7,500.00

2,500.00

1s,000.00

1 5,000.00

15,O00.00

20,o00.00

30,000.00

20,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

2,500.00

60,000.00

2,500.00

5,500.00

500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

2,s00.o0

0/6 of Budget

57.74

42.70

58.29

58.30

49.43

71.91

0.00

56.23

41.01

57.23

42.68

5 1.58

40.2A

58.26

45.19

184.95

34.95

0.00

0.00

55.12

29.14

29.44

0.00

18.97

49.49

32.63

18.06

3.45

29.91

37.30

1 05.04

0.00

21.55

0.00

0.00

0.00

55.76

0.00

7.83

21.73
'139.91

'19.41

4739

Balan@ at EOM

388,126.20

519,662.48

7,173.55

8,367.51

17,699.44

4,212.96

1,000.00

32,539.00

42,504.14

38,848 51

51,354 24

128,793.92

1 38,1 96.46

680.31

473.75

(849.sO)

650.50

5,000.00

1,500.00

4,039.38

6,019.62

7,056.29

7,500.00

2,O25.45

7,575.43

1 0,1 05.30

12,290

19,310.06

21,O27 .10

1 2,539.30

(252.OO)

5,000.00

3,922.70

2,500.00

60,000.00

2,500.00

2A33.45

500.00

1,443.42

1,174.OO

(997.75)

2,O14.64

1 5?6146564

300.00

200.00

600.00

Encumbranes Unencumbered
Balane

388,126.20

519,662.48

7j73.55
8,367.5'l

17,699.44

4,212.

1,000.00

32,539.00

42,504.14

38,848.51

51,3U24
124,793.92

138,196.46

680.31

473.75

(849.50)

650.50

5,000.00

1,500.00

4,039.38

6,0'19.62

7,056.29

7,500.00

2,O25.45

7,575.43

'10,'105.30

12,290.

19,310.06

21,O27 .10

1 2,539.30

1252.Ool

5,000.00

3,922.70

2,500.00

60,000.00

2,500.00

2.433.45

500.00

1,U3A2

1,174.OO

(ss7.75)

2,O14.U

1 
"5?6365'64

300.00

200.00

600.00

74,391.35

55,'10'1.92

1,432.35

1,671.07

3,960.00

2,878.65

0.00

5,980.56

4,293.36

7,U8.23

5,490.14

1 9,589.3s

1 3,409.56

135.58

103.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

708.66

354.34

464.31

0.00

0.00

7A7 .O7

147.@

0.00

689.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

98.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'170.00

68.00

530,373.80

347,285.52

'to,026.45

11,697.49

1 7,300.56

'to,787.O4

0.00

4'1,797.W

29,555.82

51,978.49

34,232.76

137,2c6.8

93,1 93.s4

949.69

720.25

1,849.50

349.50

0.00

0.00

4,960.62

2,480.38

2,943.71

0.00

474.15

7,424.17

4,894.70

2,709.06

689.94

8,972.90

7,460.70

s,252.OO

0.00
'1,O77.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,066.s5

0.00

156.58

326.00

3,497.75

485.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

uuu
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,996,641.00

300.00

200.00

600.00

1 99,273.16

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,420,175.

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,1 00.00

400.00

100.00

1,700.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,100.00

400.00

1 00.00

1,700.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'1 ,100.00

400.00

1 00.00

1,700.00

2,200.oo

400.00

150.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

26 80

0.00

0.00

6.70

0.00

2,200.00

373.20

1 50.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,200.oo

373.20
'150 00



Ravenna Public Schools
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A@unt Number

01 1',t124',t3m.2000

't112 1112

01 1113411 002000

01 1 1 13 412 002 000

01 t113413002000

1113 1113

01 1114 411 002 000

o'l 1'114412002000

01 It14413002000
1',114 1114

01 111541't 002 000

01 1115412002000

01 1115413002000
1115 Grade 5

0l 1116 411 002 000

o1 11',t6412002000
01 1116413002000

1116 1116

o1 1117 411 002000
1'117 MATERIALS & TEXTBOOKS

0't I t 18 411 001 o00

01 fi18411 002000
01 1't18530001 000

01 1'l.l 8 530 002 000

01 1118600001 000

01 111863'1 001 @0
'1118 MUS|C

01 1119411 002000
01 1 1'19 530 002 000

11 19 1 119

01 1120411 001 000

01 1 120 412 001 000

01 1 120 460 001 000

01 1120631 001 000

1120 1120

01 1121 411 001 000

1'121 1121

ol 1 122 318 001 000

o'l 1122 411 001 000

01 1122 412001 OOO

01 1 122 460 001 000

01 1122530001 000

1'122 SCIENCE AND COMPUTER

01 t12341'l 001 000

01 1123412 001 000

1123 SOCIAL STUDIES

01 I124318001 000

01 1 124 318 002 000

01 1124 4'11 @1 000

01 ',t1244110,02000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expendrtures to Date % of Budget

Page:2

User lD: HGB
Aeount Oescription

Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 3 Materials

Classroom Periodi€l
Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 4 Materials

Classrmm Periodi€l

Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 5 Materials

Classroom Periodi€l

Expendable Wrkbk

Grado 6 Materials

Classroom Periodical

Expendable Wrkbk

Elem Art Materials

Music Materials

Music Malerials

Music Equipment

Music Equipment

Other (Band Unifoms)

Choral Registration

Elem Pe Materials

Equipment

Lang Arts Materials

Classroom Periodical

Computer Software

Student Registration

Math Materials

Science Equip Repair

Materials

Classroom Periodi€l
Computer Software

Equipment

Soc Stud Materials

Classroom Periodi€l

Compu Repair Serui@

Compu Repair Seruie
Computer Parts€lc
Computer Parls€tc

Revised Budget

1.600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balane at EOM

1,mo.00

Encumbranes

0.00

Unencumbered
Balane

1.600.00

2,1 50.00

400.00

1 50.00

1,400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

26.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,123.20

400.00

1 50.00

1,400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,',|23.20

400.00

150.00

1,400.00

1,950.00

400.00

150.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.0o

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,950.00

400.00

1 50.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,950.00

400.00

150.00

500.00

1,050.00

400.00

150.00

400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

1,050.00

400.00

150.00

400.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,050.00

400.00

150.00

400 00

950.00

400.00

150.00

150.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

950.00

400.00

1 50.00

1 50.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

950 00

400.00

1 50.00

1 50.00

700.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

700.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

700.00

500.00

s00.00

1,@0.00

727.OO

500.00

500.00

0.00

831.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

676.86

125.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

40.00

0.00

67.69

17.19

0.00

0.00

0.00

4.81

500.00

323.14

602.00

500.00

500.00

0.00

79 1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

500.00

323.14

602.00

500.00

500.00

0.00

79 1 .00

3,558.00

200.00

300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

841.86

0.00

0.00

23.66

0.00

0.00

2,716.14

200.00

300.00

000

000
000

2,716.14

200.00

300.00

500.00

500.00

600.00

200.00

900.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

000
000

500.00

500.00

600.00

200.00

900.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

500.00

500.00

600.00

200.00

900.00

2,200.oo

200.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

2,200.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,200 00

200 00

200.00

750.00

5,000.00

350.00

250.00

3,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

683.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.o0

13.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

750.00

4,316.70

350.00

250.00

3,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

750.00

4,316.70

350.00

250.00

3,000.00

9,350.00

150.00

320.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

683.30

0.00

0.00

8,m6.70

1 50.00

320.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,666.70

1 50.00

320.00

7.31

0.00

0.00

470.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

102.32

65.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,055.70

1,OO4.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

21.11

20.17

470.OO

2,000.00

2,000.00

3,944.30

3,991 28

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.o0

470.OO

2,000.00

2,000.00

3,944.30

3,991.28
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O4lO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Account Number Amunt Description

Ag Equip Repair Ser

Other Purchased Sery

lnstr Materials

Expendable Wrbk

Comp Software

Equipment

lnstr Registration

Student Registration

lnstruclor Travel

Student Travel

Business Repair Ser

lnstr Materials

Expendable Wrbk

Comp Software

Equipmenl

lnstru Registration

Student Registration

lnstructor Travel

Student Travel

Se@n Art Materials

lnstrumenl Repair Secon

lnstrumonl Repair

Other Purchased Seruies
lnstr Materials

lnstrument Materials

Equipment

Equipment

Registration

Student Regislration

REPAIR

Se@n Pe Rental

lnstr Materials

Equipment

FCS lnstr Materials

lnd Art Equip Repair

lnslruc Materials

VIDEOS

Comp Software

Equipment

lnstru Registration

Student Registration

lnstructor Travel

Student Travel

Foreign Lang Mater

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget Ouring Month Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balance at EOM Encumbrances

User

Page: 3

ID: HGB
Unencumbered

Balance
1124 COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT 14,000.00

600.00

1,000.00

4,000.00

65.00

500.@

125.00

50.00

900.00

700.00

1,000.00

167.65

0.00

0.00

265.29

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,064.42

0.00

0.00

1,173.90

0.00

295.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

14.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

59.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'1 1,935.58

600.00

1,000.00

2,426.10

65.00

205.00

1 25.00

50.00

900 00

700.00

1,000.00

1 1,935.58

600.00

1,000.00

2,426.10

65.00

205.00

125.00

50.00

900.00

700.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

01 1 125 3'18 001 000

01 1125319001 000

01 't 125 41 1 001 000

01 1125413001 000

01 1 125 460 001 000

01 1 125 530 oO1 000

01 1 125 630 001 000

01 1125631 001 000

01 1125 670 001 000

01 112567t 001 000

1125 AGRICULTURE

01 1 126 31 8 001 000

01 1 126 4'l I 001 000

01 1 126 4'13 001 000

01 1 126 460 001 000

01 1 126 530 001 000

01 112663000't 000

01 1 126 631 001 000

01 1 126 670 001 000

01 1126671 001 000

1126 BUSINESS

01 1127 411 001 @O

1127 SECON ART MATERIALS

01 1 128 3'18 001 000

01 1 128 318 002 000

01 't 128 319 001 000

01 'l.l28411001 0@

01 1128 411 002 000

01 1128530001 000

01 1 128 530 002 000

01 112863'1 001 000

01 112863'1 002 000

1128 BAND

01 1 129 318 001 000

01 1 129 327 001 000

0't 1129411 001 000

01 1 129 530 oot 000

1129 P.E.

01 1 130 411 001 000
'r130 HOME ECONOMTCS

01 1131 318001 oOO

01 1131 411 001 000

01 1131 450001 000

0't 1'131 460001 000

01 1131 530 001 000

01 1131 630001 000

01 1131 631 001 000

01 1131 670001 000

01 1131 671 001 000

1131 INDUSTRIALARTS

01 't 132 41 'l 001 000

8,800.00

500.o0

5oooo

300.00

2,000.00

0.00

300.00

1,000.00

80.o0

1,000.00

200.00

50.00
--- 

4B3OOO

0.00

0.00

o.oo

9,227.79

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

s"Eoooo

433.12

43!12

300.00

1,794.29

(361.38)

300 00

1,000.00

30 00

(420.0o)

200.00

50.00

239691

8,940.00

200.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100 00

100.00

1,300.00

200.00

100.00

265.29

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'1,468.90

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

000
90.00

0.00

0.00

16.43

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6.92

0.00

0.00

7 ,471 10

200.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

1,2'10.00

200 00

100 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7 ,471.10

200.00

1,000.00

1,000.00
'1,000.00

't00.00

'100 00

1,210.00

200.00

100.00

5,000.00

1,800.00

0.00

0.00

90.00

UUU

4,910.00

1,800.00

0.00

0.00

4,910.00

1,800.00

1.80

0.00

1,800.00

2,000.00

500.00

500.00

1,000 00

1,000.00

3,000.00

1,000.00

500.00

500.00

0.o0

0.oo

68.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

245.88

253.20

0.00

62.36

57.77

0.00

0.00

53.00

100.00

0.00

12.29

50 64

0.00

5.78

0.00

0.00

10.60

20.oo

1,800.00

1,7U.12

246.4O

500.00

937.64

942.23

3,000.00

1,000.00

447 00

400 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,800.00

1,754.12

246.4O

500.00

937.64

942.23

3,000.00

1,000.00

447.OO

400.00

1 0,000.00

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

68.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

772.21

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,227 79

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

66.88

0.00

13.38

8,800.00

433.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.o0

50.00

720.OO

0.00

0.o0

66.88

0.00

201.71

361.38

0.00

0.00

50.00

1,420.OO

0.00

0.00

13 38

0.00

10.09

0.00

0.00

0.00

62.50

142.OO

0.00

0.00

300.00

1 ,798 29

(36r.38)

300.00

1,000.00

30.00

(420.00)

200.00

50.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

770.OO

o.00

2,033.09

47.

41.24

23.98

2,896.91

152.O4

0.00

0.00200.00 152.O4
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A@unt Number

0't t 132 4 t2 001 000

01 1132631 001 000
,1132 FOREIGN LANGUAGE

01 1133411 001 0@

01 '1133530001 000

1 
,I33 JOURNALISM

ot t roo r ro ooz ooo

01 I t60 2't0 002 000

01 I160220002000
01 I 160 230 002 000

01 I 160 290 002 000

1160 POVERTY

0't 1190 '110 002 000

o'l 't 190 t20 002 000

0't '1190 140 002 000

01 1 190 210 002 000

01 1 190 220 002 000

01 I190230002000

ol I190290002000
01 1 t90 410 002 000

01 It90690002000
1190 PREK

0'1 1212 3'13 001 000

01 1212 31 3 002 000

1212 SP ED

ol 1213 3t 3 001 000

01 1213 3t 3 002 oO0

1213 School Psych

01 1214 313 001 000

01 1214313002000
01 1214 318 001 000

01 1214 318 002 000

1214 DIAGNOSTICTESTING

01 1215 313 001 000

0t 1215 313 002 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date % of Budget

Page: 4

User lD: HGB
Ac@unt Description

Classroom Period

REGISTRATION

Journalism Materials

Journalism Equip

Poverty lnstructional Program

Poverty Program FICA

Poverty Program Retire

Poverly Pr€ram Health lns

Life

PreK Salary

PreK Subs

PreK Para

PreK Fie
PreK Retire

PreK Health

PreK Life

PreK Supplies

PreK Misc Exp

Contracted Supervis

SPED SUPERVISION

Vo€tional
Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

Deaf

PT Therapy

Vision

OT Therapy

Audiology Se@n

Audiology Elem

Spech Therapy

Speeh Therapy Elem

Spe Ed Flex Funding

Spec Ed Flex Funding

Nurse Sp Ed Servies

Nurse Sp Ed Servies
Fi€
Fi€
Retire

Retire

Health lns

Heallh lns

Life lns

Revised Budget

150.00

50.00

Balance at EOM

1 50.00

50.00

Encumbran@s

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

'150.00

50.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,172.91

u2.20
906.08

't,902.75

12.65

000

000

0.00

0.00

4oooo ooo

300.00 0.00

300.00 0.00

600.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

600.00

(64,21O.37)

(4,49s.63)

(6,342.s6)

(13,312.71)

(88.47)

@q44s.?41

36,962.64

933.56

30,629.12

5,608.36

6,818.99

29,441.8

168.97

500.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.@

0.00

0.00

ooo

47.

0.00

0.00

11.99

0.00

0.00

352.O4

300.00

300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

352.04

300.00

3@.00

0.00

u,210.37
4,495.63

6,342.56

13,312.71

44.47

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

600.00

(u,21O.371

(4,495.63)

(6,342.s6)

113,312.71)

(88.47)

0.00

36,990.00

1,500.00

40,100.00

6,012.00

7,615.00

32,2@.@

192.00

500.00

500.00

12,636.59

0.00

0.00

1,525.96

80.13

80.71

274.5g

2.29

0.00

0.00

8,449.74

2736
566.2r4

9,470.88

403.64

796.01

2,758.42

23.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.07

37.76

23.62

6.71

10.45

8.57

11 .99

0.00

0.00

1,963.62

995.84

995.84

14.M5.74

8,429.96

8,429.96

1 1.18

0.00

24.44

1',|1,fi3.22

(8,429.96)

25,458.U

188.449.741

36,962.64

933.56

30,629.12

5,608.36

6,818.99

29,441.*
168.97

500.00

500.00

(8,429 96)

25,458.O4

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

125,609.00

0.00

33,888.00

ooo 11156t 2

33,888.00

5,343.00

46,700.00

1,991.68

409.6'1

3,657.22

16,859 92

3,438.56

29,061 08

49.75

64.36

62.23

1 7,028.08

't,904.44

17,634.92

1 7,028.08

1,904.44

17.63492

0.00

0.00

0.00

52,O43.00

862.00

I 2,070.00

3,568.00

25,387.00

32,499.64

689.50

6,'126.60

1,950.68

1 6,143.58

62.45

79.99

50.76

54.67

63.59

1 9,543.36

172.50

5,943.40

1,617.32

9,243.42

1 9,543 36

172.50

5,943.40

1,617.32

9,243.42

4,066.83

87.86

8'13.80

243.O3

2.O39.72

000

000

000
000

0.00

41,887.00

0.00

1,6'14.00

58.75

58.75

24,910.

477.41

477.41

59.47

0.00

29.58

'16,976.64

(477.41't

'1,136.59

16,976.64

1477.41\
'1,136.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

1215 OISTANCE LEARNING & AUDIOLOGY 1,614.00

0.00

163,618.@

954.82

28,150.46

77,599.11

659.18

(28,1s0.46)

86,01 8.89

I 17.50

3,792.00

9,771.70

59.16

0.00

47.43

0.00 0.oo

0.00 0.00

0.o0

55.88

55.8'l

55.81

55.87

54.32

54.32

56.00

659.18

(28,1s0.46)

86,018.89

5?.86S33

ooo
0.00

ooo

4,693.60

4,693.60

359.23

359.23

463.44

463.84

700.66

700.66

9.68

0.00

0.00

0.00

01 1216 313 o0r 000

01 1216 313 002 000

1216 SPEECH

01 1218313001 000

0't 1218 313 002 000

121A SPEC ED FLEX

01 1220 1 10 001 000

01 1220 110 002 000

01 1220210001 000

01 1220210002cfo
o1 1220220001 @O

01 12202200020co
01 1220 230 001 000

o1 12202300020,00
01 1220290001 000

163,61800 13',63?0 1Orr4S5? 6463 0.00

0.00

0.00

57,868.43

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,638.00

10,638.00

813.00

81 3.00

1,05 t.00
't,051.00

1,681.00

1,681.00

22.OO

0.o0

8/.9.20

8/,9.20

u.a2
u.a2
83.88

83.88
't40.06

140.06
'1.76

0.00

5,944.40

5,944.40

453.77

453.77

587.16

587.'t6

980.34

980.34

12.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,693.60

4,693.60

359.23

359.23

463.84

463.84

700.66

700.66

9.68
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A@unt Number

01 1220290002000

1220 NURSE SP ED

01 1222 110 001 000

01 1222 111 001 000

01 1222 120 @1 000

01 1222 140 001 000

01 1222210co1 @O

01 1222220cD1 W
01 12222300o1 0@

01 1222290 ool 000

01 1222 310 001 000

0'l 1222 3'.t3 00',t OOO

01 1222 318 oo1 000

o't 1222327 001 000

01 1222 410 001 000

01 1222 411 001 000

01 1222 413 001 @O

01 1222 420 001 000

01 1222 440 001 W
01 1222 4tu OO1 0@

01 1222 460 00',t ooo

01 't222 530 001 000

01 '1222 560 001 000

01 1222 630 001 000

01 1222641 @1 000

o't 1222670co1 000

1222 SPECIAL ED SECONOARY

01 1229110002000
01 1229 111 002 0@

01 1229 120 002 @O

0't 1229 '.t40 002 000

01 1229210002000
01 1229220002000

o1 1229230002000
01 1229 290 002 000

01 '1229 313 002 000

01 1229 318 002 000

01 1229 410 002 0N
01 1229 411 002 000

01 1229 413 002 0@

01 1229 420 002 000

01 1229 450002000
01 1229 460 002 000

01 1229 530 002 000

01 1229 560 002 000

01 1229 630 002 000

01 1229 670 002 000

1229 SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY

01 1238 318 oo't 000

01 1238 362 001 000

01 1238 362 002 000
.1239 SPED OT/PT

01 '1290 313 000 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 5

User lD: HGB
Ac@unt Description

Life lns

Sp Ed Lvl2 Se@n

Cash in lieu of BC

Sub Seon
Aide Se@n

Fi€ Se@n

Retire Se@n

Health lns

Life lns Se@n

lnseruice

Purch Prof Ser Se6n
Contracled Seruices

RENTALS OR LEASES

Gen Supplies

lnstruc Mater Secon

Expendable Workbooks

Textbooks

Periodicals

Audio Visual So@n

Comp Software Secon

Equipment Furn Secon

Comp Equip Secon

Regisiration Samndary

Liability lnsurance

Travel Sacon

Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem

Cash in lieu of BC

Sub Elem

Aid€ Elem

Fi€ Elem

Retire Elem

Health lns Elem

Life lns Elem

Purch Prof Seru Elem

Contracted Seruices

Gen Supplies Elem

lnstruc Mater Elem

Expendabls Wrbk Elem

Textbooks Elem

Audio Visual Elem

Comp Software Elem

Furniture Equip Elem

Computer Equip Elem

Registration Elem

Travel Elem

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT

Sped Tuition LVL lll

Sped Tuition LVL lll

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

Revised Budget

22.OO

Balance at EOM

9.68

Enambrances

0.00

Unencumbered
Balane

9.68't.76 12.32

% of Budget

56.00

28,4'10.00

145,849.00

8,273.00

2,400.00

1 93,500.00

26,777.@

33,521.m

58,O00.00

672.OO

250.00

0.00

3,500.00

0.00

100.00

1,000.00

150.00

500.00

100.00

200.00

1,000.00

2,000 00

2,O00.00

250.00

1 50.00

1 50.00

2,279.44

t,524.70
676.39

420.OO

15,219.93

2,015.08

2,574.12

4,107.62

53.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.o0

0.o0

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

124.80

15,955.98

80,901.83

4,7U.73
750.00

102,900.69

13,796.02

'17,890.73

29,782.@

387.63

0.00

257.50

1,466.64

331.00

43.31

992.79

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

299.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

525.62

56.16

55.47

57.23

3't.25

53.18

5't.52

53.37

51.35

57.68

0.00

0.00

41.90

0.00

43.31

99.28

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

29.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

350.4't

12/U.O2

64,947.17

3,534.27

1,650.00

90.599.31

12,980.98

't5,630.27

24,217.92

2U.37
250.00

(2s7.so)

2,033.36

(331.00)

56.69

7.21

150.00

500.00

100.00

200.00

701.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

250.00
'150.00

(375.62)

221282A3

0.@

0.@

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.@

ooo

12,454.O2

il,s47.17
3,538.27

1,650.00

90,599.31

12,980.98

15,630.27

2A,217.92

2U.37
250.00

(257.50)

2,033.36

(331.00)

56.69

t.z I

150.00

500.00

100.00

200.00

701.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

250.00

1 50.00

(37s.62)

221282A3

96,253.O1

355.47

4,A2A.73

46,740.O2

1't,884.74

fi.244.43

46,165.49

22A.37

480,342.00

216,129.@

634.00

9,300.00

93,000.00

24.409.@

30,536.00

92,700.00

540.00

0.00

8,000.00

7s0.00

1,500.00

1 00.00

500.00

'100.00

610.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

250.00

36,720.31

17,128.8
39.79

909.26

6,784.31

'1,816.23

2,3U.94

6,613.37

44.26

30.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

124.79

255,059.s7

'119,875.99

275.53

4,471.27

46,219.98

12,514.26

16,287.57

46,534.51

311.63

247.50

1,073.31

43.31

78.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

525.61

1,797 05

21.467.30

0.00

53.10

55.47

43.93

48.08

49.70

51.27

53.34

so.20

57.71

0.00

13.42

5.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

210.24

96,253.01

355.47

4,424.73

46,74O.O2

11.494.74

14,244.43

46,'165.49

224.37

(287.50)

6,926.69

706.69

1,42't.42

100.00

500.00

100.00

610.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

(275.61)

(287.s0)

6,926.69

706.69

1,421.42

1 00.00

500.00

1 00.00

610.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

(27s.61),

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

482,058.00

35,000.00
'150,000.00

39,536.00

35,825.53

301.'13

2,990.40

0.00

,*,**r"rr**rr"p**

,3€6435 1054

33,202.95

124,132.70

39,536.00

o-oo ,003?1.65

5.13

14.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

33.202.95

124,132.70

39,536.00

224,536.@

9,O90.00

3,291.53

875.08

200,871.65

2,372 A56.717.15 73.90 0.00 2,372.45
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Arcount Number Acount Description

PRE SPED Superuision (3-5)

PRE OT Services (3-5)

PRE Deaf Ed Seruies (3-5)

PRE D/E Psychologisi Seruices (3-5)

PRE D/E Audiology (3-5)

PRE PT Seryies (3-5)

PRE Supplies

Periodi€ls (3-5)

Equipment (3-5)

Pre Dea,f Ed Serui€s (0-2)

Pre Sped OT Servies (0-2)

Prs Sped PT Services (0-2)

Pre Sped Services (0-2)

Pre D/E Psychologi€lSeruices (0-2)

Counsslor Sal Se@n

Counsslor Sal Elem

Aide Se@n

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

Retirement Se6n
Retirement Elem

Healih lns. Se@n

Health lns. Elem

Life lns Secon

Life lns Elem

Purch Prof Ser Se@n

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Supplies Semn

Supplies Elem

Resour@ Texts

Resoure Terts

Computer Software

Travel Secon

Travel Elem

Nurse Salary

Fi€
Retirement

Health lns

Life lns

Purch Prof Ser Soon
Purch Prof Seru Elem

Health Supplies

lnstruc Mater Semn

lnstruc Mater Elem

Equipment

Dues And Fees

Travel

Acl Trans Sal Se6n

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balan€ at EOM Encumbrances

User

Page: 6

ID: HGB
Unencumbered

Balance

1290 PRESCHOOL

01 1291 313 000 000

01 1291 313 001 000

01 1291 313 002 000

01 1291 318 000 000

01 1291 318 001 000

01 1291 318002000
01 1291 410000000
01 1291 412 000 000

01 1291 530 000 000

1291 PRE SPED

01 1292 313 000 000

01 1292 3'13 001 000

01 1292 313 002 000

01 1292 318 000 000

0'1 1292 318 002 000

1292 PRE Sped

012120110001000

01 2120 110 002 000

01 2120 140 001 000

01 2'120 210 001 000

01 2120 210 002 000

01 2120 220 00'1 000

01 2120 220 002 000

01 2120230001 000

01 2120 230 002 000

01 2120 290 001 000

01 2120 290 002 000

01 2120 313 001 000

01 2120 313 002 000

0l 2120 410 001 000

012120410002000
o1 2120 420 001 000

01 2120 420 002 000

01 2120460001 000

01 21 20 670 001 000

01 2120 670 002 000

2120 COUNSELOR

01 2 130 1 10 000 000

01 21 30 210 000 000

01 21 30 220 000 000

01 21 30 230 000 000

01 21 30 290 000 000

01 2130 313 001 000

01 2130 313 002 000

01 2130 410 000 000

01 2130411 001 000

01 2130 41 1 002 000

01 2130 530 000 000

01 2130 630 000 000

01 21 30 670 000 000

2130 NURSE

0'l 2190 140 001 000

109,495.00

27,O77.OO

2,O71.OO

2,675.00

4,278.OO

54.00

50.00

50.00

2,500.00

100.00

200.00

300.00

150.00

200.o0

39,?05.OO

9,090.00

6,695.00

4,82't.OO

862.00

5,838.00

202.OO

3,794.00

3,000.00

200.00
'1,700.00

875.08

74A.53

347.29

0.00

457.15

14.69

255.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,717.15

2,087.41

3,065.22

104.65

3,632.63

14.69

1.925.49

0.00

0.00

0.00

73.90

31.18

63.58

'12.14

7.27

50.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,372.A5

4,607.59

1,755.78

757.35

2,205.37

1 87.31

1,868.51

3,000.00

200.00

1,700.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,372.85

4,607.59

1,755.78

757.35

2,205.37

1A7.31

1,868.51

3,000.00

200.00

1,700.00

27.112.W

862.00

1,929.00

1,380.00

5,000.00

5,838.00

1,86.3.42

87.86

't54.92

93.01

748.53

457.15

'10,830.09

794.15

1,226.10

1,058.6,4

2,047.41

4,021 80

39.95

92.13

63.56

76.71

41.75

68.89

'16,281.91

67.85

702.90

321.36

2,912.59

1,816.20

16,281.91

67.85

70290

321 36

2.912 59

1,816 20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 5,009.00

54,81 5.00

't3,704.00

5,600.00

4,621.00

1,048.00

5,968.00

1,354.00

12,200.@

2,770.OO

85.00

20.00

1,000.00

'1,000.00

'1,000.00

1,000.00

2,s00.00

150.00

100.00

500.00

60.00

1,541.47

4,567.90
'1,141.98

568.25

381.56

44.74

507.35

112.80

1,014.31

230.67

6.97

1.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5s9.00

0.00

o.00

0.00

0.00

9,188.10

31,975.30

7,993.86

3,229.A9

2,615.77

593.58

3,477.53

789.60

6,921.20

1,602.09

47.64

'11.11

'115.00

90.00

0.00

0.00

559.00

0.00

0.00

58.47

58.48

61.22

58.33

58.33

57.68

56.61

56.64

58.27

58.32

56.73

57.U

56.09

1 1.50

9.00

0.00

0.00

22.

0.00

0.00
'I 1.69

97.47

5,820.90

22,439.70

5,710.',t4

2,370.'t'l

2,OO5.23

4*.42
2,490.47

564.40

5,278.80

1,167.91

37.32

8.89

885.00

910.00
't,000.00

'1,000.00

1,941.00

1 50.00

1 00.00

441.53

1.52

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

000
000
0.00

5,820.90

22,839.70

5,71 0.14

2,370.11

2,OO5.23

454.42

2Afi.47
564.40

5,274.4O

1,167.91

37.32

8.89

885.00

910.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,941 00

150 00

1 00.00

441.53

1.52

9,177.17

2,'161.60

165.02

213.52

356.48

4.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

60,138.56

15,131.20

1,1 55.08

't,494.U

2,495.52

31.36

0.00

0.00

1 99.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

54 92

55.88

55.87

58.33

58.07

000

0.00

7.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

000

49,356.44

1 1,945.80

915.92

I,180.36
1,742.48

22.64

50.00

50.00

2,300.29

100.00

200.00

300.00

150.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

49,356.44

1 1,945.80

91 5.92
'1,180.36

1,742.48

22.64

50.00

50.00

2,300.29

100.00

200.00

300.00

1 50.00

200.00

2,901.'10

1,488.83

20,507.51

8,753.11

51.65

76.1'l

19,197.49

2,746.49

19,197.49

2,7$.49

0.00

0.001 1,500.00



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:'15 PM
Account Number

01 2190 140 002 000

01 2'190 210 001 000

01 2190 210 002 000

01 21 90 220 001 000

01 2190 220 @2 000

01 2190 340 001 000

01 2190 670 00,1 000

01 2190 670 002 000

2190 ACTTRANS

01 2212 1 10 002 000

01 2212 120 001 000

o1 2212 't20 002 000

01 2212 210 001 000

01 2212 210 002 000

01 2212 220 002 000

o1 2212230002000
01 2212 290 002 000

01 2212 319 001 000

01 2212 319 002 000

01 2212 410 001 000

0'l 2212 4'.to OO2 000

01 2212 630 001 000

01 2212630002000

01 221267000'l ooo

o1 2212 670 002 000

2212 STAFF

01 2215 110000000

01 2215210002000
o't 2215 220 000 000

01 2215 410 001 000

01 2215 410 002 000

01 221 5 630 001 000

01 221 5 630 002 000

01 2215 670 001 000

01 2215 670 002 000

2215 ASSESMENT

01 2220 1'10 000 000

01 2220 140 000 000

o1 2220 210 0@ OOO

01 2220220000000

01 2220230000000
01 2220 290 000 000

01 2220 31 8 000 000

01 2220 630 000 000

01 2220 670 000 000

2220 TECH SUPPORT

o1 2222 110 001 000

01 2222 1'.t0 002 000

01 2222 210 001 000

01 2222 210 002 000

01 2222220 001 000

o't 2222220002000
01 222223000'l OOO

01 2222230002000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page:7

User lD: HGB
Arcount Description

Act Trans Sal Elem

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

Relirement Secon

Retirement Elem

Tesling

Mealsnravol

Meals/mileage

Staff Dev Salaries

Staff Development

Staff Development

Stafi Dev Fi€
Staff Oev Fi€
Stafi Dev Retire

HEALTH INSURANCE

LIFE

Purch Prof Ser Socon

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Dues And Fees Secon

Dues And Fees Elem

Travel Secon

Travel Elem

Assessment

Assessment Fi€ Elem

Assessment Retiro

Assessment Supplies

Assessment Supplies

Assessmenl Dueslfees

Assessment Dues/f@s

Assessment Travel

Assessment Traval

Tech Support Salary

Tech Support Aides

Tech Support Fi€
Tech Support Retir

Tech Support Health lns

Tech Support Life lns

SUPPORT/NETWORKBAC KUP

REGISTRATION

Tech Support Travel

Librarian Sal Secon

Librarian Sal Elem

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

Retire Se@n

Retire Elem

Health lns Se@n

Health lns Elem

Revised Budget

'l,000.00

1,000.00

77.@

750.00

50.00

1,000.00

0.00
' 90.00

0.00

1 13.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

I ,OUZ, / J

253.36

669.63

19.39

39.17

0.00

570.00

0.00

0.00

10304.66

746.64

330.37

57.6'l

710.83

50.00

430.00

0.00

90.00

5J6134

2,000.00

2,780.00

2,500.00

212.92

200.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

599.50

1,180.50

1,330.70

330.70

7,000.00

500.00

(2,904.27',t

1,075.69

15,467.@

2,000.00

3,500.00

2,500.00

268.00

200.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

2,s00.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

500.00

7,000.00

500.00

500.00
'1,500.00

0.00

240.OO

0.00

18.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

742.50

444.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

797.65

424.31

0.00

720.OO

0.00

55.08

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,900.50

81 9.50

169.30

169.30

0.00

0.00

3,4U.27
424.31

5162.U

2,000.00

2,780.00

2,500.00

212.92

200.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

s99.50

1,1 80.50

1,330.70

330.70

7,000.00

500.00

12,so4.27)

1,075.69

% of Budget

25.U
ss
25.1A

0.00

57.00

0.00

0.00

6662

0.00

20.57

0.00

20.55

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

76.O2

40.98
't1.29

33.86

0.00

0.00

680.85

28.29

Balance at EOM Enembrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unenambered
Balane
746.64

330.37

57.61

710.83

50.00

430.00

0.00

90.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
ndn

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-- 

o^oo24,668.00

5,1 00.00

650.00

650.00

375.00

375.00

1,425.OO

1,425.OO

1 50.00

1 50.00

2,707.32

0.o0

0.o0

0.o0

0.oo

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,66,2.26

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

31.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

17,OO5 74

5,100 00

650 00

650 00

375 00

375.00

1 425.OO

1 42500

150 00

150 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17,OO5.74

5,1 00.00

650.00

650.00

375.00

375.00

1,425.OO

't,425.OO

1 50.00

1 50.00

'10,300.00

60,000.@

3,000.00

4,819.00

6,223.OO

20,91 5.00

96.00

2,500.00

500.00

500 00

0.o0

5,000.00

0.00

361.46

493.89

1,742.49

8.00

0.00

1 39.00

0.00

0.00

35,000.00

594.18

2,530.22

3,457.23

12,200.23

56.00

0.00

164.00

0.00

0.00

58.33

19.81

52.51

55.56

58.33

58.33

0.00

32.80

0.00

'10,300.00

25,000.00

2,405.42

2,244.74

2,765.77

4,714.77

40.00

2,500.00

336.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 0,300.00

25,000.00

2,405.42

2,248.74

2,765.77

4,714.77

40.00

2,500.00

336.00

500.00

98,s53.00

24,489.00

24,449.OO

1,873.00

1,873.00

2,4',t9.OO

2,419.OO

10,454.00

10,458.00

7,745.24

2,O40.73

2,O40.73

1U.97
154.99

201.58

201.54

0.oo

0.00

54,001.86

14,285.1'l

14,285.11

'1,084.79

'1,084.93

'1,41 1.06

1,4 1 1.06

0.00

0.00

u.79

58.33

58.33

57.92

57.92

58.33

58.33

0.00

0.00

44,551.14

'10,203.89

10,203.89

748.21

748.07

1,007.94

1,OO7 .

10,458.00

10,458.00

44,551.'14

10,203.89

10,203.89

788.21

784.O7

1,007.94

1,007.94

10,458.00

10,458.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Aeount Number

012222290 OO1 WO

01 2222 290 002 000

01 2222313001 000

01 2222313002000

01 222231A OO1 000

01 2222 31A OO2 000

01 2222410001 0@

01 2222 410 N2 000

01 22224250cow
01 2222 430 001 AOO

01 2222430002000
01 2222 440 00'.t OOO

01 2222 440 002 000

01 2222450001 OOO

o't 2222 450 002000

01 2222460001 000

01 2222460002000
01 2222 530 001 000

01 2222530002000
01 2222670001 000

01 2222 690 00'1 000

01 2222690002000
2222 LIBRARY

01 2310 318 000 000

01 2310 319 000 000

01 2310 350 000 000

01 2310 410 000 000

01 2310 467 000 000

0l 2310 630 000 000

01 2310641 000000
0't 2310 642 000 000

01 2310 670 000 000

01 231 0 690 000 000

2310 TREASURER

01 2320 1 10 000 000

01 2320 140 000 000

01 2320 21 0 000 000

01 2320 220 000 000

01 2320 230 000 000

01 2320 290 000 000

0t 2320 41 0 000 000

01 2320 467 000 000

0l 2320 630 000 000

01 2320 670 000 000

01 2320 690 000 000

2320 .SUPERINTENDENT

01 2330 317 000 000

2330 D|STR|CT

012400110001000
012400110002000

01 2400 1 1'1 002 000

01 2400 120 001 000

01 2400 140 001 000

01 2400 140 002 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures lo Dale

Page: 8

User lD: HGB
Aeount Description

Life lns Se@n

Life lns Elem

Purchased Ser Se6n
Purchased Ser Elem

Repair Secon

Repair Elem

Supplies Sa6n
Supplies Elam

EBOOKS

Library Books Secon

Library Books Elem

Magazines Se@n

Magazines Elem

Av Mater Se@n

Av Mater Elem

Computer Software

Elem Software

Equipment Secon

Equipment Elom

TRAVEL

Other Mis Exp S€con

Other Misc Exp Elem

SERVICES

Audit

Advertising & Print

Supplies

Software (E-Meetings)

Du€s And Fees

Liabilily lns

Fidelity Bond Prem

Eoard Travel

Other Misc Exp

Supt Salary

Cleri€l
Fi€
Relirement

Health lns

Life lns

Supplies

Software (North Star)

Dues And Fees

Travel

Other Misc Exp

LEGAL SERVICES

Princ Sal Se@n

Prin Sal Elem

Cash in lieu

Student Aide

Cleri€l Sal Se@n

Cleri€l Sal Elem

Revised Budget

48.00

48.00

700.00

s0.00

1 50.00

350.00

500.00

568.00

500.00

3,500.00

1,500.00

1,200.00

750.00

250.00

250.00

3,800.00

2,500.00

600.00

600.00

0.00

40.00

1 00.00

% of Budget

58.33

58.33

5.7'l

0.00

0.00

0.00

99.30

14.95

0.00

0.00

20.47

3.60

0.00

0.00

20.28

30.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

20.00

20.00

660.00

50.00

1 50.00

350.00

3.51

483.07

500.00

3,500.00

1,192.92

1,173.00

723.OO

250.00

250.00

3,029.50

1,729.50

600.00

600.00

(37.06)

40.00

1 00.00

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unenembered
Balance

20.00

20.00

660.00

50.00

150.00

350.00

3.51

4A3.O7

500.00

3,500.00

1,192.92

1,'173.00

723.W

250.O0

250.00

3,029.50

1,729.50

600.00

600.00

(37.06)

40.00
'100.00

4.00

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

71.26

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

28.00

28.00

40.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

496.49

84.93

0.00

0.00

307.08

27.OO

27.OO

0.00

0.00

770.50

770.50

0.00

0.00

37.06

0.00

0.00

96,482.00

750.00

6,500.00

7,500.00

3,5@.00

2,000.00

12,500.00

15,000.@

500.@

2,000.00

2,000.00

4,473.U

21.OO

0.00

0.00

639.50

0.00

4,603.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

36,178.62

641.00

6,500.00

1,834.67

819.41

2,s00.00

7,77'1.30

14,O77.67

0.00

0.00

142.21

37.50

85.47

1 00.00

24.$
23.41

125.OO

62.17

93.85

0.00

0.00

7.',t1

60,303.38

109.00

0.00

5,665.33

2,680.59

(500.00)

4,724.70

922.33

500.00

2,000.00

1,457 .79

60,303.38

'109.00

0.00

5,665.33

2,680.59

(soo.00)

4,728.70

922.33

500.00

2,000.00

1,457 .79

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

s2,250.00

1 31,1 70.00

17,974.@

11,410.00

14,683.00

28,120.@

1 37.00

500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

4,000.o0

1,500.00

5,263.50

10,889.24

1,439.24

930.31

1,214.28

2,317.94

11.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

59.99

1 00.00

u,286.26

76,224.8

10,559.09

6,549.1 3

8,513.78

'16,225.58

78.40

0.00

1,300.00

645.00

501.49

600.00

65.62

58.1 1

58.75

57.40

57.98

57.70

57.23

0.00

52.00

25.80

12.54

40.00

17, 3.74

u,945.32

7,414.91

4,860.87

6,169.22

11,494.42

58.60

s00.00

1,200.00

'1,855.00

3,498.51

900.00

17, 3.74

54,945.32

7,414.91

4,860.87

6,169.22

11,894.42

58.60

500.00

1,200.00

1,855.00

3,498.51

900.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

214,494.@

1 5,000.00

16, 2.20

2,562.50

121,197 .15

'10,765.50

56.50

71.77

93,296.85

4,2U.50

93,296.85

4,234.50

0.00

0.00

1 5,000.00

99,600.00

94,000.00

20,571.OO

2,000.00

42,360 00

33,000.@

2,s62.50

4,274.25

7,776.25

1,714.22

1 15.43

3,470.26

2,464.10

1 0,765.50

57,947.75

54,433.75

't 1,999.54

1,060.48

25,514.U

16,785.98

71.77

58.18

57.9'l

58.33

53.02

60.23

50.87

4,2U.50

41,652.25

39,5S.25

4,571.46

939.52

16,845.16

16,214.O2

4,234.50

41,652.25

39,566.25

8,571.46

939.52

16,845.'t6

16,214.O2

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

MlO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Ac@unt Number

01 2400 210 001 000

01 2400 210 002 000

01 2400 220 001 000

01 2400220c0.2000

01 2400 230 001 000

01 2400 230 002 000

01 2400 290 001 000

01 2400 290 002 000

01 2r1O0410001 000

01 2400 41 0 002 000

01 2400 530 001 000

01 2400 530 002 000

01 2400 560 002 000

01 2400 630 001 000

01 2400 630 002 000

01 2400 670 001 000

0 1 2400 670 002 000

01 2400 690 001 000

01 2400 690 002 000

24OO PRINCIPAL

012510111000000
01 2510 140 000 000

01 2510 21 0 000 000

0't 2510 220 000 000

01 2510 230 000 000

01 2510 290 000 000

01 2510 293 000 000

01 2510 318 000 000

0'r 2510 327 000 000

01 2510 341 000 000

01 2510 342 001 000

01 2510 342 002 000

01 2510 41 0 000 000

01 2510 460 000 000

01 251 0 530 000 000

01 251 0 560 000 000

01 251 0 630 000 000

0't 2510670000000
01 251 0 690 000 000

2510 CLERICAL

01 2610 120 001 000

0't 2610 120 002 000

01 261 0 140 001 000

0't 2610 140 002 000

0't 2610 2 t0 001 000

01 2610 210 002 000

01 2610220001 000

o1 2610 220 002 000
0t 2610230001 000

01 2610 230 002 000

01 2610290001 000

01 2610 290 002 0@

0'l 2610321 001 000

01 2610 321 002 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page. 9

User lD: HGB
Amount Description

Fi€ Secon

FiG Elem

R6tirement Se@n

Retirement Elem

Health lns Se@n

Health lns Elem

Life lns Se@n

Life lns Elem

Supplaes Secon

Supplies Elem

Equipment Semn

Equipment Elem

COMPUTERS

Dues And Fees Semn

Dues And Fees Elem

Travel Secon

Travel Elem

Other Misc Exp Secon

Other Misc Exp Elem

Cash in lleu

Cleri€lSalary
Fi€
Retiroment

Hoalth lns

Lifo lns

Workman's Comp

Repair Maint Seruice

Rental And Leases

Poslage

Telephone Semn

Telehone Elem

Supplies

Computer Software

Equipment

Computer Hardware

REGISTRATION

Travel

Other Misc Exp

Sub/Summer Sal Secon

Sub/Summer Sal Elem

Cust Sal Se@n

Cust Sal Elem

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

Reliremenl Secon

Retirement Elem

Health lns Se@n

Health lns Elem

Life lns

Life lns

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

Revised Budget

10,784.00

1 1,365.00

1 3,924.00

'12,u4.@

14,800.00

21,000.00

156.00

170.00

1,1 50.00

1,000.00

50.00

50.00

0.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

s00.00

500.00

500.00

-- 381Sr4!O

9,549.00

86,739.00

7,366.00

8,568.00

6,740.00

90.00

40,000.00
'|,000.00

'|,500.00

6,000.00

6,OOO.OO

6,000.00

2,034.00

6,500.00

1 ,'t4't.00
1,000.00

0.00

547.@

429.@

% of Budget

56.46

55.22

58.40

55.54

58.86

58.10

54.32

57.76

4.97

o.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

64.00

25.65

48.33

24.5
0.00

0.00
------- 56,92

Balance at EOM

4,695.77

5,089.65

5,792.47

5,621.26

6,089.33

4,799.77

65.02

71.41

1,092.88

998.82

50.00

50.00

0.00

1 80.00

371.75

258.33

375.2'l

500.00

500.00

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.@

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.@

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balan@

4,695.77

5,089.65

5,792.47

5,621.26

6,089.33

8,799.77

65.02

71.41

1,092.88

998.82

50.00

50.00

0.00

180.00

371.75

258.33

375.21

500.00

500.00

1643rO?3

851.64

901.81
'1,'160.49

1,008.78

1,237.AO

'1,742.49

12.93

'14.09

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

150.00

73.25

103.24

124.79

0.00

0.00

6,088.23

6,275.35

8,13'1.53

7,022.74

4,710.67

12.200.23

90.98

98.19

57.12

1.18

0.00

0.00

0.00

320.00

124.25

241.67

124.79

0.00

0.00

31,204.22

795.75

6,729.00

567.67

664.68

532.75

7.10

0.00

0.00

000
108.06

633.22

633.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'164,390.73

3,978.75

37,473.42

3,229.66

3,701.64

2,412.54

38.26

1 4,057.00

1,000.00

240.OO

5,371.88

2,897.59

2,497.64

1,871.13

5,931.77

1, 141.00

1,000.00

(25.00)

u7.oo
239.22

3,978.75

37,473.42

3,229.66

3,701.64

2,812.54

38.26

14,057.@

1,000.00

240.@

5,37 1.88

2,897.59

2,897.U
1,871.13

5,931.77

1, 141.00

1,000.00

(25.00)

547.OO

239.22

5,570.25 58.33

49,265.58 56.80

4,136.U 56.15

4,866.36 56.80

3,927.46 58.27

51.74 57 .49

25,943.00 64.86

0.@ 0.00
'1.260.00 84.00

624.12 ',t0.47

3,'to2.41 51.7',1

3,102.36 51.71

162.A7 8.01

568.23 4.74

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

25.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

189.78 44.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 91 ,203.00

14,800.00

14,400.00

84,532.00

42,742.@

7,445.00

4,524.OO

9,121.00

5,349.00

24,1@.00

25,7@.00

85.00

77.OO

20,000.00

20,000.00

10,671.46

26.70

26.69

7j9022
3,602.49

545.64

270.O4

669.08

314.69
't,878.91

1,894.89

6.24

4.96

2,936.5't

2,936.51

102,799.50

3,0'l 't.62

2,891.90

52,'t72.

23,541.80

4,1 38.86

1.933.24

4,664.50

2,224.52

13,717.51

'13,764.89

47.25

38.'15

1 1,636.92

1 1,636.89

53.76

20.35

20.08

61.72

55.08

42.73

51.'14

41.66

56.92

53.56

55.59

49.55

58.1 I
58.18

88,403.50

'l 't,788.38

't'1,508.10

32,359.64

19,200.20

3,306.1 4

2,590.76

4,456.50

3,120.48

10,382.49

1'1,935.11

38.85

8,363.08

8,363.1 1

88,403.50

'11,788.38

't 1 ,508.10

32,359.64

19,200.20

3,306.14

2,590.76

4,456.50

3,120.44
'10,382.49

1 1,935.1 1

37.75

8,363.08

8,363.'11

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

UlO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Ac@unl Number

01 26 10 322 001 000

01 2610 322 002 000

01 2610 323 001 000

01 26 t 0 323 002 000

01 26 t0 410 @1 000

01 2610 410 002 000

2610 CUSTODIAL

01 2620 140 000 000

01 2620 210 000 000

01 2620 220 000 000

0 t 2620 230 000 000

0'1 2620 290 000 000

01 2620 318 001 000

01 2620 318 002 000

01 2620 319 001 000

01 2620 319 002 000

01 2620 328 001 000

01 2620 328 002 000

01 2620 500 001 000

0'1 2620 500 002 0@

01 2620 520 001 000

01 2620 520 002 000

01 2620 530 001 000

01 2620 530 002 000

01 2620 690 001 000

01 2620 690 002 000

2620 MAINTENANCE

01 2750 1 10 000 000

01 2750 140 000 000

01 2750 210 000 000

01 2750 220 000 000

01 2750 230 000 000

01 2750 290 000 000

01 2750 31 8 000 000

01 2750 319 000 000

ol 2750 332 000 000

01 2750 336 000 000

01 2750 337 000 000

01 2750 338 000 000

01 2750 530 000 000

01 2750 641 oOO OOO

01 2750 690 000 000

2750 TRANSPORTATION

01 2760 140 002 000

01 2760 210 002 000

0127602200c'2000
01 2760 230 002 @0
01 2760 290 002 000

01 2760 331 001 000

01 2760 331 002 000

01 2760 332 001 000

01 2760 332 002 000

01 2760 336 001 000

01 2760 338 000 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page:10

User lD: HGB
A€ount Description

Electricity Semn

Electricity Elam

Water Sewer Secon

Water Serer Elem

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Maintenane Sal

Fi€
Reiirement

Health lns

Lile lns

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

Other Purch Ser Elem

Property lns Secon

Properly lns Elem

Deprecialion Fund Transfer

Depreciation Fund Transfer

BLDG IMPROVEMENT

BLOG IMPROVEMENT

Equipment Se@n

Equipment Elem

Other Exp Seon
Other Exp Elem

Transp Salaries

Transp Salaries

Fi€
Retirement

Health lns

LIFE INS

TESTING

Purch Ser(physi€ls)

Option Stu Mileage

Gas And Oil

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

Equipment

lnsuran@

Other Exp

SPED TMNSP

SPED Transp FICA

SPED Transp Retire

SPED Transp Health

LIFE

Contracted Transpor

Contracted Elem

Mileage/ptrent Se6n
Mileage/parents Elem

Gas & Oil

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Revised Budget

35,000.00

35,000.00

3.500.00

4,500.00

10.000.00

1 5.055.00

1,744.35

1,784.38

313.13

313.12

855.10

855.07

'15,71 1.65

1 5,7 1 1.63

2,252.26

2,252.24

4,464.25

4,487.44

% ol Budget

214.89

44.49

&.35
50.05

44.64

29.41

Balan@ at EOM

't 9,288.35

19,244.37

1,247.74

2,247.76

5,53'1.75

10,567.56

Encumbranes

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unenambered
Balan@

I 9,288.35

19,288.37

1,247 .74

2,247.76

5,531.75

1 0,567.56

375,930.00

44,000.@

3,366.00

4,U7.OO

4,200.oo

40.00

1 5,000.00

10,694.00

35,000.00

20,000.00

20,000.00

20,000.00

0.00

0.00

5,000.00

5,000.o0

2,000.o0

2,000.oo

288.00

1.950.00

28,208.76

3,584.88

273.O9

354.10

348.58

3.20

3,056.65

2,100.74

2,601.73

2,9'14.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.00

30.00

1 90,307.88

26,O92.11

'1,987.95

2,478.70

2,440.06

22.40

10,102.72

7,361.46

24,339.37

10,635.61
'14,077.66

't4,077.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.00

30.00

50.62

59.30

59.06

57.O2

58.10

56.00

67.35

68.84

69.54

53.18

70.39

70.39

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10.42

1.54

185,622.12

1 7,907.89

1,378.05

1,868.30

1,759.94

17.60

4,497.24

3,332.54

10,660.63

9,364.39

5,922.34

0.00

0.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

258.00

1,920.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

145,622.12

't7,907.89

1,378.05

1,868.30

1,759.94

17.60

4,497.28

3,332.54

10,660 63

9,364.39

5,922.34

5,922.33

0.00

0.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

258.00

1,920.00

't92,885.00

0.00
't17,200.@

8,966.00

3,683.00

2,873.00

44.OO

500.00

4,000.00

500.00

40,000.00

25,O00.00

25,000.00

1,000.00

1 5,000.00

2,000.00

1 2,500.00

956.00

1,235.00

2,A73.OO

24.OO

7,500.00

2,O00.00

4,500.00

3,O00.00

500.00

0.00

15,297.O4

0.00

9,584.24

732.97

326.94

0.00

5.60

0.00

525.00

0.00

6,3'18.52

157.78

0.o0

0.oo

0.oo

40.47

1,340.46

102.55

132.41

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'I 13,675.71

0.00

66,399.1 5

5,078.07

2,402.79

0.00

36.92

935.00

1,946.00

0.00

27,432.19

13,379.19

4,171.92

0.00

0.00

369.47

4,531.22

652.68

821.28

0.00

2.28

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

58.93

0.00

56.65

56.64

65.24

0.00

83.91

1 87.00

48.65

0.00

68.58

53.52

16.69

0.00

0.00

14.47

68.25

64.27

66.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

79,209.29

0.00

50,800.85

3,887.93

1,280.2',1

2,873.O0

7.08

(43s.00)

2,054.00

500.00

12,567.A1

11,620.81

20,828.08

1,000.00

1 5,000.00

1,630.53

79,209.29

0.00

50,800.85

3,887.93

1,280.21

2,873.@

7.08

(435.00)

2,054.00

500.00

'12.fi7.8',1

'11,620.81

20,828.08

1,000.00

15,000.00

1,630.53

000

000
0.00

000

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

000

000

0.00

0.00

000
000

000

000
24r?66,@ 1?,?31,s2 1221slro 4s7O 1 23,61 5.30

3,968.78

413.72

2,873.00

21.72

7,500.00

2,000.00

4,500.00

3,000.00

500.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

123,615.30

3,968.78

303.32

413.72

2,873.00

21.72

7,500.00

2,000.00

4,500.00

3,000.00

500.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Amuni Number

01 2760 641 000 000

2760 SPEDTRANSP

01 31 35 1 10 000 000

01 3'135 2'10 000 000

ol 3135 220 000 000

01 3135 230 000 000

01 31 35 290 000 000

01 3135 4'10 000 000

01 3135 460 000 000

01 3'135 530 000 000

01 31 35 630 000 000

01 31 35 670 000 000

3135 HIGH ABILITY

01 31 37 140 000 000

01 3137 210 000 000

01 3137 220 000 000

3137 KEARNEY

0'l 35'16 560 000 000

3516 DIST LEARN EOUIP

01 4200 1 10 0@ 000

01 4200 210 000 000

01 4200220OOOOOO

01 4200 230 000 000

01 4200 290 000 000

0'l 42004to000000
01 4200 670 000 000

42OO TITLE 1 CURRENT

o'1 4210 410 000 000

4210 TITLE 1 NCLB

01 4325 1 10 000 000

01 4325 210 000 000

01 4325 220 000 000

01 4325 230 000 000

01 432s 290 000 000

4325 TITLE IIA

01 4326 630 000 000
4326 TITLE il

01 4327 1 10 000 000

01 4327 210 oO0 000

01 4327 220 000 000

01 4327 230 000 000

0t 4327 290 000 000
4327 REAP

01 4403 310 0@ 000

4403 |DEA

01 4404 I 10 000 000

01 4404 140 000 000

01 2t404 210 000 000

01 4404 220 000 000

01 4404 230 000 000
01 4404 290 000 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expendrtures to Oate o/o of Budget

0.00

Page:11

User lD: HGB
Amunt Description

lnsuran@

High Ability lnstr

High Ability Fi€
High Ability Retirement

High Abilily Health

Life lns

High Abilt Leam Supplies

HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE

High Abilt Learn Equip

High Abilt Leam Registration

Hlgh Abili Learn Mileag€

Youth Cenler Wages

Fi€
Retirem€nt

DIST LEARN EQUIP

REGULAR SALARIES

FICA

RETIREMENT

HEALTH INSURANCE

LIFE

Supplies/Materials

Travel

SUPPLIES

Title llA Class Size Reduclion

TITLE llA Fi€
TITLE llA Retirement

TITLE llA Haalth

TITLE llA Life lns

Title ll Eishenhower & Techno

REAP Salary

REAP Fie
REAP Retirement

REAP Health

REAP Life

IDEA Vo€tionalNision

SPED IDEA instr

SPED IDEA PARA

SPED IDEA FICA

SPED IDEA RETIRE

SPEO IDEA HEALTH

SPED IDEA LIFE

Revised Budget

1,300.00 0.00 0.00

Balanm al EOM

1,300.00

Encumbran@s

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

1,300.00

36,388.00

3,000.00

230.00

297.OO

1,000.00

8.00

2,420.OO

520.00

4,644.00

4,000.00

320.00

1,575.42

250.00

14.74

24.69

81.01

US
240.90

0.00

0.00

300.00

0.00

10,oo7.$

1,750.00

131.21

172.83

565.46

3.92

2,O74.48

0.00

0.00

4,580.00

0.00

26,380.54

1,250.00

98.79

124.17

4U.U
4.08

745.52

520.00

4,U4.O0

(s80.00)

320.00

26,380.54

1,250.00

98.79
' 

124.17

4U.54

4.08

745.52

520.00

4,644.OO

(580.00)

320.00

27.50

58.19

56.55

49 0o

73 56

000

0.00
'114 50

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

16,839.@

15,0@.00

1,148.00

741.00

16,88rOO

1,000.00

91 5.90

1,373.46

1 05.08

61.O2

't,539.56

0.00

9,277.90

8,356.74

639.29

384.94

55.10

55.71

55.69

51.95

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,380.97

0.00

55.54

0.00

7,561.1 0

6,643.26

508.71

356.06

,508.ots

1,000.00

7,561.10

6,643.26

508.71

356.06

ooo ?50833

000

1,@O.00

45,134.00

3,345.00

4,458.00

13,943.@

64.00
't20.00

250.00

61314OO

8,151.00

0.00

39,958.31

2,904.97

3,947.O2

12,200.23

56.00

0.00

0.00

-

5Y,Sb.5J

'1,000.00

1.OOO"OO

5,1 75.69

440.O3

510.98

't,742.77

8.00

1 20.00

250.00

0.00

5,708.33

404.O7

563.86

1,742.49

8.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

88 53

86 85

88.54

87 50

87.50

000
000

1,000.00

5,175.69

440.03

510.98

1,742.77

8.00

120.00

250.00

000

000
000
000

000
000

0.00

000

4,427.15

0.00 1,658.57

87.75 gU7 A7 O OO e.24? A?

20.35 6,492.43 0.00 6,492.43

8,151.00

18,299.00

1,167.00

1,808.00

7,906.00

37.00

0.00

3,757.37

371.14

1,509.49

6.93

1,658.57

12,027.v
787.09

'l,188.01

4,831.86

22.18

20.35

65.73

67.45

65.71

61.12

59.95

6,492.43

6,271.66

379.91

619.99

3,074.',t4

fi.a2

6,492.43

6,27'1.6
379.91

619.99

3,O74.'t4

14.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

29,217.@

2,000.00

5,896.88

0.00

1 8,856.48

0.00

64.U

0.00

1 0,360.52

2,000.00

1 0,360.52

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

2,000.00

15,253.00

973.00
'l,507.00

6,591.00

30.00

0.00

580.97

38.96

57.39

233.40

1.O7

0.00

1 8,243.90

1,181.88

1,4O2.12

7,329.37

33.64

0.00

'1 19.61

121.47

1 '19.58

111.20

112.',l3

2,000.00

(2,990.90)

(208.88)

(295.12)

(738.37)

(3.64)

2,000.00

(2,990.90)

(208.88)

(29s.12\

(738.37)

(3.il)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

24,354.@

7,469.00

9'11.79

0.00

28,590.9't

0.00

117.40

0.00

(4,236.91)

7,469.00

(4,236.91)

7,469.00

0.00

0.00

7,469.00

22,566.OO

'11,895 00

1,938.00

3,404.00

1 3,385.00

90.00

0.00

2,794.29

1,726.00

260.78

446.90

1,663.76

11.26

0.00

't9,087.06

12,OA2.OO

1,787.32

3,078.80

1'1,912.94

41.52

0.00

84.58

101.57

90.45

89.00

90.58

7,469.00

3,474.94

(1 87.00)

'150.68

325.20

1,472.6
8.48

7,469.00

3,478.94

(1 87.00)

150.68

325.20

1,472.06

8.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.@



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:15 PM
A@unt Number

01 21404 318 002 0O0

4404 SPED IDEA

014406110000000

0'l 4406 210 000 000

0't 4406 220 000 000

01 4406 230 000 000

01 4406 290 000 000

44c6 BASE 3.4 SPED

01 4700 1 10 000 000

01 4700 2 10 000 000

01 4700 220 000 000

01 4700 230 000 000

ot 4700 290 000 000

47OO VOCATIONAL

01 5000 560 001 000

01 5000 560 002 000

5OOO DEBT SERVICES

01 8000 7s2 001 000

01 8000 753 001 000

01 8000 754 000 000

01 8000 755 000 000

01 8000 756 000 000

8000 TMNSFERS(OUTGO|NG)

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Dale

Page:12

User lD: HGB
A@unt Descriplion

SPED IDEA PRE-K

BASE 34 SPED INSTR

BASE 34 SPED FICA

BASE 3-4 SPED RETIR

BASE 3-4 SPED HEALTH

BASE 3-4 SPEO LIFE

Vo€tional Wages

Vmational FICA

Vo€tional Retire

Voetional Health

Vo€tional Lite

Computer Equip Sscon

Computer Equip Elem

Activity Transfer

Special Building

Bond Fund

Depreciation Fund

Lunch Fund

IDEA PT Therapy Preschool

IDEA OT Therapy Preschool

Pre Speech (0-2)

IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool

IDEA Sped Sup€rvision Preschool

D/E Audiology Birth (0-2)

IOEA D/E Audiology Preschool

IDEA Deaf Edu€tion Serui@s
Preschool

IDEA Vision Servies Preschool

Revised Budget

7,514.00 0.00 0.00

oi6 of Budget

o.o0

Balance at EOM

7,514.00

Enombran@s Unenilmbered
Balance

7.514.@

60,792.00

2,329.OO

1 75.00

231.00

1,012.00

6.00

2,400.00

183.OO

238.00

300.00

2.00

6,906.99

2U.2'l

21.63

24.O7

120.35

0.74

0.oo

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.00

44,O29.U

2,463.08

187.44

243.29

1,043.03

6.39

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

79.O1

1 05.76

107.11

105.32

1 03.07

106.50

12,762.

(1 34.08)

('12.44t

(12.2e)

(31.03)

(0.3e)

2,400.00

183.00

238.00

300.00

2.@

12,762.

(1 34.08)

(12.441

112.2e)
(31.03)

(0.39)

2,400.00

183.00

238.00

300.00

2.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,75300 45500 3,*n3 10507 (19013) OOO (1ror3)

0.00

0.00

o.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,123.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,123.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,1 23.00

0.00

000
0.00

17,500.00

0.00

0.00

1 '10,000.00

22,492.@

0.00

17,500.00

0.00

0.00

1 10,000.00

22,492.@

0.00

17,500.00

0.00

0.00

1 1 0,000.00

22,492.@

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'149,992.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 49.992.00 0.00 149.992.@

DISTRICT WIDE

0l 4410 318 002 600

4410 IDEA E-P

PT Seryices

01 44'10 313 002 601

4410 IDEA E-P

601 OT Seruies

01 12923',t3002602
1292 PRE Sped

01 zl4 l 0 31 3 0O2 602

4410 IDEA E-P

Speech

01 4410 318 002 603

4410 IDEA E.P

Sped Super

01 12923130026U
1292 PRE Sped

01 4410 313 002 604

01 4410 318 002 604

4410 IDEA E.P

Deaf Ed

01 21410 313 002 605

4410 IDEA E.P

7,254,808.00

2,O00.00

504,002.50

0.00

3,571,679.03

0.00

49.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,683,128.97

2,000.00

3,683,128.97

2,000.00

2,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000 00

2,000.00

4,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,000.00

4,000.00

0.00

0.00

2,000.00

4,000.00

000

000

4,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

alr*******

9.090.00 145 85 1.136.03 12.50 7,953.97 0.00 7.953.97

9,090.00

22,000.00

145.85

0.00

1,1 36.03

0.00

1 2.50

0.00

7,953.97

22,000.00

7,953.97

22,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 22,000.00 0.00 22.000.00

,,J**,J*r*aa4**aV*

5,000.00

22,OOO.N 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

5,000.00

5poo"oo

202.@

20?:cD

000 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.000.00

0.00

14.69

000

14 69

0.00

0.00

5,000.00

187.31

0.00

7.27

5,000.00

187.31

1S731

250.00

0.00

14.69

0.00

0.00

'14.69

0.00

0.00

7.27

0.00

0.00

250 00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

187.31

250.00

0.00

250.00 0.00

452.OO

0.00

'14.69

0.00

'14.69

0.00

437.31

0.00

0.00

0.00

437.31

0.00

3.25

0.00

0.000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

o-oo 25o.oo

ooo ooo



Ravenna Public Schools

04105/2019 O2:15 PM

01 4410 318002 606

IOEA E P

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budger Dung Monrh Expendiures ro Dale % of Budger

000 000

7,302,850.@ 504,163.04

Page: '13

User lDi HGB

IDEA D/E Psycholog@l Sotoic€s

606

01

5 500 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.500.00 0 00 5.500 0o

55ww-------------nE---------------i-------]n'---5Jww**
---;56 oo ooo o oo o oo 5soo oo ---------------66 

----=56nd

000 000 000 000

1r3O.OrO25 OOO 3J3O!rO 153 572,429 75



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending March 31,2019

Beginning Balance:

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman)

Tax Collection (Buffalo)
State of NE Sped
IDEA
Sped Transportation
Universal Service Fund (E-Rate)
ALICAP
ESU ,10

Sale of Prop/Equip.
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid
State of NE DHHS (MIPS)
Distance Learning
Other
lnterest
Total Receipts:

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Mar.)
Total Disbursements:
Ending Balance:

Cash on Hand:
Outstanding checks
Bank Balance:

lnvestments:

$3,264,749.97

$62,720.29
$176,560.31
$72,995.00

$4,974.00

$2,000.00

$1 ,715.00
$3,236.00

$100.00
$830.20

$325,130.80

$504,163.04

$157,518.66

Accounted for as Follows:
General Fund
General Fund Checking $3,085,717.73
cD#42554 $132,518.66
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $25,000.00
Total Available: $3,243,236.39 $3,243,236.39

$504,163.04
$3,085,717.73

$3,085,717.73
$67,695.22

$3,153,412.95



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:14 PM
Account Number

8

01 11001000

01 11001100

01 1115 1000

01 11151100

01 11201000

0't 1120 1100

01 11251000

01 11251100

01 1311

01 1313

01 1315

01 1323

01 1410

01 14',11

011421

01 1423

01 1510

01 1700

o 1 1701

01 1790

01 1800

01 1900

01 1910

01 '1911

01 1920

01 1921

01 '1925

0't 21101000

0'1 2110 1100

0'1 21301000

01 2130.1100

01 2140

012210
01 2800 1000

0'1 2800 1 '1 00

01 3110

01 3120

013125
01 31301000

01 3'1301100

01 3131

01 3170

01 31801000

01 3'1801100

01 3400

01 3512

01 s535

0't 3550

Revenue Detail

Budget

Page: '1

lJser lD: HGB
Account Description

Dislrict Taxes - Buffalo

Disltict Taxes - Sherman

Carline-Euffab

Cadine - Sherman

Public Porcr Tax - Buffalo

Public Pou/er Tax - Sheman
lvlotor Vehicle Ta(es - Buffalo

lvlotor Vehicle Taxes ' Sherman

Tuilion lndividual

Tuit Sp Ed lndivid.

DISTANCE LEARNING

Tuit Sp Ed Oth Disl.

Trans.lndividual

Trans Sp Ed lndivid.

Trans. Other Disl.

Trans Sp Ed Olh Dist

lnlerest On lnvesi.

Oher Local Receapls

Bond Fund Transfer

Dri!€/s Ed

KEARNEY FOUND YC

AUTISMACTION PARTNERSHIP

RENTAL OF SCHOOL EOUIPMENT A
FACILITIES

Local License Fees

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS

Police Courl Fines

Tobacco Granl

Buffalo Co Fineslic
Sherm Fines-license

Olher Counly Receipt , Euffalo

Olher County Receipls- Sherman

Non-resident Tuition

ESU Receipts

ln Lieu Of Tax - Bufialo

ln Lieu Of Tax - Sherman

StaleAid
Spec. Ed Prcgrams

SpecialEd Transpor.

Homestead Exemption - Buffalo

Sherm Homestead Ex

PROPERW TAX CREDIT

Pro-rata Motor Veh.Bdfalo

Sher Pro Rat Mlo V
Stiate Apportionment

DIST ED INCENTIVE

High Abilt Leamers

School Tech Fund

Month to Date

27,745.46

12,665.73

000
000
000
000

14,395 03

2,947.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

000
0.00

830.20

0.00

000
000
000
000

100 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
27.57

000
000

0.00

2,000.00

000
000

3,236 00

72,995.00

4,974.00
'10,144.95

s32.76

170,341_70

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

Year to Date

2,014,627 _U

576,045.81

2,490.O7

715.41

0.00

0.00

1't5,029.13

21,421.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

6,309.99

2,100.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

376.50

301.00

0.00

000
0.00

12,931.U

1,531.68

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,3/,A_15

0.00

0.00

23,997.86

293,627 _OO

4,974_OO

10,144.95

932.76

170,341_70

0.00

3,854.54

959.03

56,595.78

23,OO1.92

4,799 00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

000
000
000
000
000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

000
000
000
0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

04/0512019 02:14 PM

0'1 3570

0't 3990

01 4.t 00

014105
01 4311

01 4312

014315

01 4325

014401

01 4402

01 4403

01 4505
01 4506

01 4509

Revenue Detail

Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page: 2

User lD: HGB

014511

014512
01 4516

01 451S

o't 4525

01 4580

01 4599

01 470A

01 4709

01 4900

0'l 5200

01 5300

0'1 5301

0't 5690

0'1 9000

01 s100

01 9200

0'1

8

AcDount Descriplion

Teacher Evaluation

Other State Funds
'l'ltle 1 Carry Over

UNn/ERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE)

Tille Vl Past Year

TitleVlCunent
TitleV

Title llA Class Size Reduction

IDEA PRESCHOOL

Preschool Travel

Spec Ed l4edicaid

Title '1 Cunenl

Tatle '1 NCLB

TITLE II, PARTA NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

REAP GRANT

IDEA Base

IDEA Pre-school Handicapp

IDEA E.P

Fed. Voceiional

EDUCATION JOB MONEY

ARRA STATE AID

Medic€id in Public School (MIPS)

l/teccatech(i/iqAPS)

Other Fed. Non{al
From Other Funds

Sale Of Prop & Equip

lnsucance Adjustmenl

Other Non-revenue

Non-program Receipts

NE ST REVENUE

lntedocal Agreemenl

lvlonth to Date

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
000

1,715.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0oo 3rsJ3o30 336r,4512'

0.00 325,130.80 3,369,452.29

Year to Date

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11.647.64

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000
000

1,715.OO

0.00

0.00

483.80

1,792.OO

3,5'16.89

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000
000
000

General



Opaa! Food Mgt. of NE, LLC

PO Box 790379

St. Louis, MO 63179-0379

Bill to:

Ravenna Public Schools
41750 Carthage Road PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8869

Adult Lunches

Preschool Snack

K-3 Mitk

Preschool Milk

Actual Commodity Credit

$1787.90 + 3.5400

$163.05 + 3.5400

$528.00 + 3.5400 $2.s47s

$0.4000

$0.3500

$0.2s00

$12,760.43

$1,114.49

$1,286.63

$1 17.34

$379.97

($2,056.1

NOTES: $

q?y*

Please Remit Payment To: Opaa! Food Management, lnc. P.O. Box 790379 St. Louis, MO 63179 636-g12-0777

lnvoice
Pagr lt1

lnvoicelNEooolgST8

Datr )3t3112019

Customer lD Description Payment Terms

NE0007 MARCH 2019 CONTRACT SERVICES c%0/NET30

Quantity Itemizod Meal Equlvalent Unit Pricr Unit Tota

5009.0(

875.0(

505.0r

46.0t

149.11

384.0(

1161.0(

271.01

1.0(



Ravenna Public Schools Board Repott. Detail

04/05/2019 01r53 Plt,

PO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Account Number Detail Description

Checking Account lD 06 Fund Number 06 Lunch

NE00019878 Opaal Food ldgt. of NE, LLC

06 1100 390 000 000

Total Opaa! Food Mgt. of NE, LLC

Fund Number 06

Checking Account lD 06

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

lnvoic€ Date Amount

Amount

03t3112019 14,230.43

14,230.43

1qxc,33

-------- u.230a3

1423c1;3

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 02:15 PM
Account Number

06 1100 110000000
06 1 1 00 '120 000 000

06 I 100 130 000 000

06 1 100 140 000 000

06 1100210000000
06 1 100 220 000 000

06 1 100 230 000 000

06 1 100 290 000 000

06 t100 390 000 000

06 1 100 530 000 000

06 1 100 560 000 000

06 'l 100 690 000 000

06 1 1 00 691 000 000

11OO SALARIES

OOO DISTRICT WIDE

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date o/o of Budget Balance at EOM EncumbrancesAmunt Oescripiion

Salary

Sub Salaries

Overtime Salaries

Salary

Fi€
Retirement

Health lnsurance

Life lns

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

Equipmenl

Computer Equip

Other Supplies

Other Misc.

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

06

Revised Budget

0.00

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

0.00

350.OOOOO

18,500.00 'r,594.18

500.00 14.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

169.44 1,055.85 5279
0.00 120.28 0.00

000 000
4.15 0.00

(120.281 0.00

26.20 5,903.95

49.16 4,067.27

56.88 7,977.34

18.80 406.00 0.00

47.30 125,953.52 0.00

0.00 (447.88)

0.00 0.00

0.00 1,000.00

Unencumbered
Balan@

0.00

944.15

1120.28)

0.00 5,903.95

0.00 4,c67.27

0.00 7,977.34

406.00

1 25,953.52

0.00 (447.88t

0.00 0.00

0.00 1,000.00

73,000.@ 5,610.36 39,693.72

8,000.00 298.83 2,096.05

8,000.00 554.18 3,932.73

5437 33,306.28 0.00 33,306.28

10,522.6
94.00

239,000.00 15J72.U 't 13,046.48

0.00 447.88

0.00 0.00

000 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23,41 3.33 1 71,009.65 48.86 1 78,990.35 1 78,990.35
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Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
Ending March 31, 2019

Beginning Balance:

RECEIPTS:

Deposit

lnterest

Total Receipts:

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills

Outstanding Checks

Total Disbursements:

Bank Balance:

Book Balance:

I 10,044.75

$ 23,780.42

$ 4.64

$ 23,785.06

$ 23,413 33

$ (1,221 .12)

$ 22j9221

$ 1 1,637.60

$ 10,416.48



Ravenna Public Schools

O4lO5l2O19 O2:1 4 PM

8

06 15'10

'06 16'10

06 1613

06 1620

06 2100

06 2200

cr6 3400

06 3800

06 3900

06 4000

06 4001

06 4002

06 5000

06 5200

06 5690

06 9000

06

8

Revenue Detail

Budgel

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Account Descaption

lnteresl

SpecialMilk
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state Reimbursement

Breakfast

Adult Lunches

Slate Lunch Reimb
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Federal Reimbursment

SpecialMilk
Breakfast

Tlans From Savings

School Dist Contrib.

Olher lncome

Non Program Receipts

Monlh to Dale Year lo Dale

0.00 4_u 33.40

0.00 11,043_41 81,956.0'1

0.00 0.00 0.00
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0.00 0.00
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0.00 695.55
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0.00 67.41
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0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

7,142_72

0.00

0.00

0.00

590.61
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62,793_54

573.63

12,445 A7

000
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000
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Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.31 72

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 04102119

P.O. # 1819445
Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Dan Bolting

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41 750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

RPS Football

Proceeds left from Scoreboard Fundraiser

5574.90

50.00

s0.00

ss74.90

4t2t2019

Authorized by Date



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

High School Library 
P.O. Box 8400 

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 
Monday, March 11, 2019 8:00 PM 

 

Marilyn Bohn: Present 

Misti Fiddelke: Present 

Ryan Osten: Present 

Tara Schirmer: Present 

Dawn Standage: Present 

Marc Vacek:       Present 

 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law 

 

2. Excuse Absent Board Members 
 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance 
 

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School 

 

5. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc 
Vacek. 
 
6. Financial Report 

 

7. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by 
Ryan Osten. 
 
7.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes 

 

7.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills 
 

8. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence 



9. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-Ms. Caley Greer & Ms. Abby Sorensen on 
Kindergarten Teachers’ Use of Social Media to Keep Parents Informed 

 

10. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Mrs. Hilary Bolling 
 

11. Information and Action Items 
 

11.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to Policy #6035 "Special 
Education Procedures" 
Motion to approve Policy #6035 as presented passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a 
second by Ryan Osten. 

 

11.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to bids for Phase 3 of Elementary 
HVAC Project 
Motion to award the bid for the Elementary Phase 3 HVAC Project to Jerry's Sheet Metal in 
the amount of $74,800 with the $2930 deduct for reuse of wiring and conduit passed with a 
motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten. 

 
11.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to bids for 20-Ton Condenser 
Unit Replacement Project 

Motion to award the bid for the 20-Ton Condenser replacement to Jerry's Sheet Metal for 
$58,800 with a $9100 deduct passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan 
Osten. 

 
11.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to "2019-20 Classified Handbook" 
Motion to change the sick leave granted to 9 & 10-month classified employees to be pro-
rated based on what 12-month classified employees receive for sick leave passed with a 
motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Marilyn Bohn. 

 
11.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to "Staff Handbook" Draft 
Motion to approve “2019-20 Staff Handbook” passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a 
second by Ryan Osten. 

 
11.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to Activity Director's compensation for 
the 2019-20 contract term 
Motion to table item passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Ryan Osten. 

 
11.7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to superintendent's goals 

 

12. Discussion Items 
 

13. Elementary Principal's Report 

14. Secondary Principal's Report 
 

15. Superintendent's Report (Possible Executive Session) 
 

Motion to enter executive session at 9:02 PM for the purpose of conferencing with the 



school district's attorney because it is in the best interest of the public passed with a motion 
by Dawn Standage and a second by Marc Vacek.  President Fiddelke repeated the reason for 
entering into executive session before entering executive session.  The board came out of 
executive session at 10:29 PM 
 

16. Board Report 
 

17. Positive Comments 
 

Congratulations to the Ravenna Public Schools Robotics Teams that qualified for the World's Robotics 
Competition in Louisville, KY.  These teams consist of students: CJ McCoy, Shalie Sklenar, 
Ethan Standage, Cooper Schirmer, & Abe Schroeder  -Ravenna Board of Education 
 
Congratulations to the 5S Robotics Team, comprised of Cooper Schirmer & Abe Schroeder, who won 
the Vex Robotic Video competition.  Their video was chosen from over 100 videos submitted from 
competitors around the world.  -Ravenna Board of Education 
 
The Kindergarten Teachers, Mrs. Greer and Mrs. Sorensen, did a great job of presenting what they are 
doing with social media to connect with their parents and to keep their parents informed.  Great job!  -
Ravenna Board of Education 
 
Thanks to Mr. Kjar for being the "Golden Voice of the Bluejays" during the winter sports season.  He 
does an excellent job of announcing at the games. -Ryan Osten 
 
Thanks to Todd VanWinkle for all of his hard work in keeping the parking lots and sidewalks cleared of 
snow and ice.  It's a tough and thankless job.  We are lucky to have Todd doing such a great job of it.  -
Marc Vacek 
 

18. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 11:28 PM passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc 
Vacek. 
 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  



TEACHER'S CONTRACT
Ior Clrrs ll, llt, & \,[ Schools snd Class I Schoo& wlth 0 Sup€rlntBndent

THls coNTRAcl'made by Bnd b€twe€n the school Dlstrlct of Rav€nna, Dlstrlcr No,.69, ln th6 couniy of Buff0lq ln the state of Nobraska,
herelnafrer referred to 8s thB DlEtdct, a nd 

-Kh:leLLfftint-, 
a lsgally qualtffed teqcher, heretnafter refened to as Teaiher.

WnlEssETH: Ihot tho Board of Educatlon of the Dlstrlct_heroby agr€e5 to employ the Teach€r 6bovs oamed ln tho schools ofthB Dlstrlct for a
school yesr, whldl shall beglh on or about August 10, 201 and end on or sbout Mav fi. 2020. and shall conslst ofllE diys otservtce end that
the Tsach€r horeby agrees to accept such employmEnt at a salary of33.8.240.01 lp€ndln? tran;rlot revl€wl and und;Ihe iolloMng condldons.

FIRST: The salary of the Teacher shall be payable ln !d9[9 equal lnstallm€nts. The ffrst lnstallmsnt shall bo payable on tt1e21$ d6y
of Sep!c[&Lp!1, and the remalnlng lnstallments shall be payabl6 on th€ ZlP day of each month th€roaften

SECOND: The t€acher hor€by DBreBs to b€ Sovemsd by tha polldes of the Board of Edulation of the Dlstrlct and that the teachln8
dut es to be performed by hlm/her under thls contract shall be subjoct to nsslgnment o, the suporlntEndent of the Dlstrlct wlth the a pproval oi
thB Board of Educaflon of th€ Dlsulct; and further agrees to devot€ lull dme, during days of school to hls/her posltion ln all reslects, to
dlllgenw and falthfully p€rform th€ ssslgn6d dutles as Teacher to thG best of hls/her professlonal ablllty.

THIRDi In €ddltlon to ths t€achlng dutl€s set forth h€rsln, th€ Teacher may bB asslgned sufi 'extra duty, asslgnhents as dofined
from tlme to dme by th€ perdos of thls agoement whldt shall be upon su.h t€rms snd condltlons and at ruch addlflonat s,tated mte of
compensatlon 0s thoTesch€r and th€ Dlstrictmeyfrom time to flme agree upon.

FOURTH: Thls contrDci may b€ cancelled or amended by r malorlty otthe members ofthe school boad durhg the scioalyear for
sny of lhs fqllowlng reosons: (a) upon cancellatlon, termlnadon, revocatlon or suspenslon of the t€acher,6 cerflflcat€ by the state Board of
Educadon; (b) breach of eny of ths malsrlal provlslons ofthls contr0ct; lc)for any teason set forth ln thls contract; (d) lncompotency; (e) negle*
of dqtyi (f) unprofesslonal condqcg (Bl lnsubordlnatton; (h) Immorallty, or (t) ptrystcal or mental lnc€paclty, cancilla8on oi amend;ent u;der
ihls contrsctshsll b€ gowrn€d bythe Fovlslons of 79-1a1rc, R.n.S. (1982 Supp,)

FIFTH; rhat upon termlMtton of thls cortract for just cause, or upon Sre rel€ase of th€ Teach€r from thls contrEct, the
comp€nsatlon pald or to be pald hereunder shall be an amounl whlch bears the sam6 rado to th6 yearty salary horeln spcclfiod €s the number
of da),s of s€rvlce to th€ date- of such t€rmlnation b6ars to lIE days of servlce, Any, unearnod fncdonai portton of a n lnstollmsnt pold but not
6amed prlor to termlnation ofthe contract shall be refuded by the Teadter.

SIXTH;'lhereshallbenopon0lryfora€haseorreslgnadonbythsl€ach€rfromthlscontr8ctiprovldednor€slgnatlonshallbecome
efective until the ajos€ of tho schooly€sr unlsss accEpt€d by the Board of [ducadon ol the Dlstrlst and the Board ihallflx thB tjme at whid]the
nslgnatlor) l5 to take ofl€ct,

SEVENTHI Thls contract shall conformto the regulatlons governlng ded uctlons fromthe above strted comp6nsa$o11 wlth refsrBnce
to Wthholdlng Tox, Sodal Securlty and Teache/s Retlrement Othprdeducuons may bs MthhBld as agreed to bythe pardesto thls contracl

EIGHTHI lhe teacher hereby amrms that he/she 15 not undor canvact wlth another khaol Board or Board of Educadon wlthln thls
state coverlng a Part qr all of ths samo tlm€ of performance as ls contemplated by thls a8reoment, The Teacher further afflrms that at the
boglnnlng of the torm ol thls contract h€/she holds br Mll hold a mlld Nebraska Teachlng certlflcate. lt ls qnderstood und agre8d that thls
contract ls not valld untll tho Teacher! certlflcato, as hereln llsted, ls rBglsteied ln the oflice ofthe supedntendent otschools ln t-hts county anJ
thot ihe Teacher sholl tlot b€ compensated for aDy servlc€s porformed prlor to tho d0t6 of reglstradoo ofthls certlflcots,

NINTH: Tarms and condltlons sel larH ln thls a8reement shallb€ subjsct to such waBes and condldons ofemplo/ment os mav from
Urne to dmo/ bB mutuqlly atreod upon by 8nd between the Board and teadlers or a duly recognlzed collectlve bargatnlng agent for sald
te0chsrs, and sald agreemcnl, when reduc'ed to wrltln& and executed by thB panies, shall be deem€d lo be lncluded hiroln by reference ond
shall bscomo a part her€of.

IENTH: Horeafter, thls cookdct may be continusd by a 6€parate, annual wrltten aRenowal A&oom€nt" whlch shall Iniorpocte rll
the provislons hereof by referencD, excgpt as staled on sudr Renewal Agreemonl Renewal AEreements qr tonswal contracE must be oxecuted
by the Toacher End dellvered to tho suporintend€nt of schools or tie Socrotary ol the Botrd of Edlcatloh of the Dtsrrlct $,lthln flfteen (15)
calendar days of recelpt thoreof from ths dlstrlct. sald Renewsl Agrs€ment or renowal cantract shall not be otferad to the Tea"h"r prtoi tJ,
March 15ti. contract ren€w8l, amendment, termhatlon or cancolladon shall also be sub,ect io the requlrementi of S€ctlons 7e-rz,fft ihrough
79-12,114 R.R,S. (1982 Supp) and any otherappllcable state statutes.

ETEVENTH: The fallure to retum I slgned copy of the contract qr mnewal lgr€ement to,the Superlnt€ndEnt oF schools or Socrstary
of the Board of Education of the dlstrlct on or belors March 2tst.2019 shall conrtitute a rsJoiuon by ths teacher ofth6 offe, of
employment.

TWELFIII: oth6r contrdst T€rms:
SalaryS{hedule Placement BA+9 step 1(t,€ndtng rmnscrtpt revtew)

of RavennE, Dlstrlct S69, County of Buffalo, State oi Nebraska
8th day of Aprll, 2019

Se(,etary:



 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

ELEMENTARY GYM WATER HEATER REPLACEMENT 
 

1. PROJECT INFORMATION.  Buffalo County School District 10-0069, 
commonly known as Ravenna Public Schools (School District), is 

requesting bids from qualified individuals or entities (Contractor) for 
water heater replacement services.   The project must be completed no 

later than July 1, 2019. 
 

2. BID SUBMISSION.  2 copies of the bids shall be addressed and 
delivered in a sealed envelope to Ravenna Public Schools, Attn: 

Superintendent, PO Box 8400, Ravenna, NE 68869.  Bids will be 
received until 1:00 p.m. (Central Time) on Thursday, April 4, 2019.  

Any bid received after that time and date will not be opened or 

considered, and will be returned to the Contractor.     
 

3. OPENING OF BIDS.  Bids will be opened publicly and simultaneously 
in the presence of bidders and/or their representatives beginning at 

1:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 4, 2019, or as soon as possible thereafter, 
in the Office of the Superintendent of Schools. 

  
4. AWARDING OF BID.  The bid will be awarded to the lowest 

responsible, responsive bidder.  The winning bid shall be announced by 
the Board of Education at its meeting to be held on April 8, 2019, or at 

such other meeting determined by the Board.     
 

5. INQUIRIES AND BID SPECIFICATIONS.  Requests for full bid 
specifications and all questions, inquiries, or requests for clarification or 

site inspection should be submitted in writing to Superintendent Ken 

Schroeder, Ravenna Public Schools, 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE 
68869, e-mail: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org, phone: 308-470-

0502. 
 

 



Ravenna Public Schools
Water Heater Replacement Project

Bid Specifications

General Description of Project: An A.O. Smith water heater (model: BT 197 880) needs to be removed 
and replaced at Ravenna Elementary School Gym.  The water heater is located behind a drywall wall in 
the gym that will need to be removed and replaced in conjunction with the water heater replacement.  
The unit is located in the ceiling space, behind a wall, approximately 10’ above the gym floor’s surface.

Equipment Specified:
 Water Heater Model AO Smith BTR 200

Installation Specifications:
 Water heater is to be installed as per manufacturer’s specifications contained in the water 

heater’s installation and instructional manual.

Warranty Requirements:
 Tank: 1-Year Full Parts & Labor Warranty
 All Other Parts: 3-Year Full Parts & Labor Warranty

Conditions:
 Owner is not responsible for costs associated with disconnecting and reconnecting utility 

connections required for the water heater removal and installation.
 Owner is not responsible for any costs associated with modifying existing utility lines or the 

addition of any necessary utility lines.
 Owner is not responsible for costs associated with removal or disposal of old water heater.
 Owner is not responsible for costs associated with removal of “tech board” or drywall that 

needs to be removed from the existing wall to extract the old water heater and install the new 
water heater in the ceiling cavity.

 Contractor is responsible for replacing and refinishing any drywall or cover board (tech board) 
associated with the removal and installation process.

 Owner is responsible for providing any lift needed to remove the old water heater and to 
replace the new water heater.

 Contractor assumes all financial responsibility for any damage to the gym floor, structure, or 
property that occurs during the installation process.

 All contractors working on the project must submit to a criminal background check through One 
Source Background Check Service and must be pre-approved to be on the worksite by the 
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools.  The costs of the background checks are to be bore by the 
contractor.

 Work must be completed by July 1, 2019
 Bid price should reflect an “all in one price” assuming the cost of drywall/tech board removal 

and replacement, additional of needed 110, 15-amp electrical connection, disposal fees, and 
lift rental.
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUELICATION

The State of Nebraska II ss:
The Countv of Buffalo f't
Lori Guthard, being first duly sworn, says that she is Advertising Manager of Ths KEABNEY
HUB, a daily nowspaper printed in whole and published in its entifety at its office maintained
in Keamey, in said county and of general circulation therein and been published for more than
52 weeks in said county prior to the first publication of ths annexed notice and has a bona fide
circulation of more than 300 copies, and that the notice, a true copy of which is hereto annexed,
was published in said paper as follows:

the first pubtication being on the \h ory ot KA f- \-K , ,olr,
and subsequent publication(s) on the

day of
day of
day of

201 I
, 2019

, 2019

GENEMtr" NoTARY - State of Nebraska

DOREEN LEMBUBG
MyComm. Exo. ilovember2l 2019

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this

I{V|TAT|ON TO BtO

IIEATEB REPLACEMENT
1. PROJECT INFORMATION.

Buffalo County Schoot Distrct
10-0069, commonly known as Fa
venna Public Schoots {Schoot Ds-
kict), is .equesling bids lrom quail
fied individuals or enlilies (Contra,

pe ntend€nt of Schools.

FICATIONS. Requesls {or tul b]d
specificalions and all questions, jn-
qukies. or requesls lor clarificaiion
or site jnspection shoutd b€ sub-
mltted in w ting to Superlntendent
Ken Schroeder, Ravenna pubtic
Schools, 41750 Carthage Road,
Ravenna, NE 68869, e-mait:

ken.schroeder@ravenna

4. AWARDING OF BtD. The b.l
will b€ award€d to lhe lowest re,
sponsible, responsive bidder The
winning bid shall be anirouncerl by
the Board oI Education at its me€r
ing to be h€ld on April 8, 201S, or
at such olher meetjng determined
by lhe 8oard.

5. INOUIRIES AND BID SPECI,
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BId Proposal
Kearney, NE 68847

Phone: 3O8-293-L446 Date

ffi
Water heater

TO

Ravenna Public Schools Attn: Ken Schroeder

41750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869

OF WORK

is bid is for the installation of one BTR197 commercial NG water heater (direct replacement for the BTR197

heater that is currently installed). All material and labor will be included in this bid. Any drywall or tech

that needs to be removed and replaced is included in this bid

Amount

1 BTR200 Commerical Natural Gas Water Heater

All material, labor, drywal/tech board removal and replacement and

disposal of the old water heater

Thanks for your business!

rOTAt 7,800.00



THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORIIATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HoLDER. iHiS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY Ai'END, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE |SSUING TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

cottlflcaio dooa not conrer rlohts to tho certltlcats holdor ln ou ol

li,PoRTANT:l,thocertlllcat9holderbanAoDlnoNALlNsURED,thgpollcy(les)mu
It s!!RoGAnoN ls wAlvED, $ub,oct to tho terms and condltlons o, oe pollcy, certaln pollcles may roqulrs an endoBomsnt A statemert on thls

cJo FAL Fhandal Group |rc.

PO Bor 731

Kosmy, NE 6€848{731
Fsrm 8vr..u Prop.rv a CarDlty lnluranoo Co.nFny

NAURED

DOUBLE J PLUMEING A
l206AAVENUE
KEARNEY. NE 66A47

CERTIFIGATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

NUMBER:
THls ls ro CERTIFY THAT rHE PoLlclES oF TNSURANCE LtsrED aeuow riAVE BEEN tssueo lb Tlre iNsuneo rvntreo nsovE ronTnEToucvFEni66
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY COI,ITRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBEO HEREIN 13 SUBJECT TO lt-t- THe renr,li,
EXCLUSIONSAND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIO CLAIMS,

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY IIt'IIBER unfis
A x I coirflERcta! oE ERAL LIABUTY

ll l "*,r"r-. lX] o""u*
cPP6058186 EACN OCCURRENCE r 1,000,000

ORENIEO r 100,000
MEO EXP lriv on6 D.@n\ t 5,000
PERSONAL & AOV ]NJURY $ 1,000,000

I ,o.,"" [ ffi !,.o.
GENERAL AGGREGATE I 2,000,000
PROOUCIS - COMP/OPAGG S 2,000,000

s

l
xl
-]

'OIOAII LI.ABIIITY

o/r/llED I \. I scHEdn Fn
Auros or,rLY La-l a.lTos
HTREO I v I NONOtl/llEO
Ar.roaoNLY Fa-]aL,IosoNlYII

LI n cPP5058185
JINGLE L]MTI 5 t-ooo.ooo

BODILY INJURY (P$ p6lBon) t
BOOIIY INJURY (P6. 6@ld€.t) I

TOPERIY OAI,IAGE $

$

UERELLA LtaB fl_loccun
ExcEaa uaB I l"^r*uo*

tl E crr 0003913 EACH OCCURRENCE 4,000,000
AOGREGATE {, oo o, ooo

oeo lX l nerpr.nror,r s 10,000 I
A

lrloRxERa cof PEI{SATtot{
ANOE PIOYERg LIABLIry

n wc 501?308
x H-

rUiE
aNypRopRrEtoR/pARINER/ExEcrrrNE r-
oFF|CER/MEMBER Exclt DEm l I{( andrlory ln NH)

oESCRIPTION OF OPFRATNNS h.I.W

E,L, EACH ACCIOENT i 1,000,000
E L, DISEASE. EA EMPLOYFT 1, 0 00, 000

E L. OTSEASE , POI_ICY Mrl 1, Ooo, oo0

DESCRPnO|I OF OPEiATIONS / LocATloNs / VEHIGLE6 (ACORD 101, A.ldltloDl R.lEt. &h.tlql., rMy b..ta.ch.d |tmor.p... t! Dqslr.d)

R.f,VENIIA PUB'JIC S(5OOI1S
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NEBR,{SKN
Good Life Great Connectrons.

OEPANTHEXT OT LABOP

Gontractor Registration Gertifi cate
This certifi cate is non-transferable

Registration # 51312-{9
Date lssued: 21512019 Date Expiring: 211512020

DOUBLE J PLUMBING & CONTRACTING LLC
14140 Buckeye Rd
Gibbon, NE 68840

Nebraska Department of Labor
550 Soufr 16th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508
402471-2239

p afr-
l'ommissioner of Labor



ANDERSON BROS.
ELECTRIC, PLUMBING & HEATING, INC. pq 3e,62s

313 West 4th
PO Box 159

2600 Hwy 30 E . Rovar Park #8
Keamey, NE 6884&0'159

308-23&6437. Fax: 30&237-5614

TO: Ravenna Public Schools
ATTN: Ken Schroeder
FROM: Kyle F.

www.andersonbros.com Holdrege, NE 68949-0620
308-995-448'1 . Far 308-995-4482

DATE: 4/412019
JOB: Water Heater Replacement
REF:

We hereby propose to furnish all material and labor as per plans for the following:

SHEETS: N/A
SPECS:

ADDENDUM:

INCLUDES:
l. Removal and replacernent of tectum wall and drywall
2. Derno ofexisting water heater
3. Install new water heater

EXCLUDES:
1. Sales Tax
2. Bond (1.1% if needed)

Plumbing Bid $ 15,691.00

Accepted by:

Signahrre

Printed Name Date



 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

ROOF REPLACEMENT 
 

1. PROJECT INFORMATION.  Buffalo County School District 10-0069, 
commonly known as Ravenna Public Schools (School District), is 

requesting bids from qualified individuals or entities (Contractor) for roof 
construction services.   The project must be completed no later than 

July 1, 2019. 
 

2. BID SUBMISSION.  2 copies of the bids shall be addressed and 
delivered in a sealed envelope to Ravenna Public Schools, Attn: 

Superintendent, PO Box 8400, Ravenna, NE 68869.  Bids will be 
received until 1:00 p.m. (Central Time) on Friday, March 15, 2019.  

Any bid received after that time and date will not be opened or 

considered, and will be returned to the Contractor.     
 

3. OPENING OF BIDS.  Bids will be opened publicly and simultaneously 
in the presence of bidders and/or their representatives beginning at 

1:00 p.m. on Friday, March 15, 2019, or as soon as possible thereafter, 
in the Office of the Superintendent of Schools. 

  
4. AWARDING OF BID.  The bid will be awarded to the lowest 

responsible, responsive bidder.  The winning bid shall be announced by 
the Board of Education at its meeting to be held on April 8, 2019, or at 

such other meeting determined by the Board.     
 

5. INQUIRIES AND BID SPECIFICATIONS.  Requests for full bid 
specifications and all questions, inquiries, or requests for clarification or 

site inspection should be submitted in writing to Superintendent Ken 

Schroeder, Ravenna Public Schools, 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE 
68869, e-mail: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org. 

 
 



Ravenna Public Schools
Re-roofing Project
Bid Specifications

General Description of Project: A section of EPDM Roofing located on the north side of the Ravenna 
Public Schools, measuring approximately 4600 square foot, is failing and needs to be replaced.  The 
school wishes to secure the services of a contractor to remove the old roof and install a new roof.

Roofing:
 Tear off existing roof and dispose of all debris
 Remove any roof penetrations including vents, stacks, drains, etc. no longer in use and repair 

the structural deck void accordingly
 Inspect all insulation and remove and dispose of any wet or damaged insulation
 Replace any wet or damaged insulation
 Install fully adhered EPDM (60 MIL) or TPO (60 MIL) roof membrane
 All terminations and penetrations to be installed as per roof manufacturer’s installation 

guidelines

Flashing:
 Install 2 x 4 wood nailer on tops of wall(s) as necessary
 Remove and dispose of all existing flashings, caps, and terminations
 Reflash all vents, stacks, drains, mechanical roof curbs, perimeter parapet walls, etc. in 

accordance with the roof manufacturer’s specifications
 Install termination bar on walls as necessary
 Install new metal cap edging to replace all removed metal cap edging
 All sheet metal used for flashings must be 24-guage or thicker

Warranty:
 Final inspection of roof to be conducted by roof manufacturer’s representative to ensure proper 

installation, prior to final completion, at no cost to the owner
 20-year material warranty
 20-year labor warranty

Options:
 Mechanically install a 1 layer of 2” ISO insulation board over entire roof deck

Conditions:
 Owner is not responsible for costs associated with disconnecting and reconnecting utility 

connections required for the roof removal and installation to occur.  These costs are to be bore 
by the contractor.

 All contractors working on the project must submit to a criminal background check through One 
Source Background Check Service and must be pre-approved to be on the worksite by the 
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools.  The costs of the background checks are to be bore by the 
contractor.

 Work must be completed by July 1, 2019



r-in"" 5\ lmes I Amount $ ZL,C5
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

The State of Nebraska I 
"=,The County of Buffalo It

Shon Barenklau, being first duly sworn, says that he is Publisher of The KEARNEY HUB, a daily
newspaper printed in whole and published in its entirety at its otfice maintained in Keamey, in
said county and of general circulation therein and been published for more than 52 weeks in
said county prior to the first publication of the annexed notice and has a bona fide circutation
of more than 300 copies, and that the notice, a true copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in said paper as follows:

the first publication being on tne b day of
and subsequent publication(s) on the

ftb-

day of
day of
day of
day of

,2019,

, 2019

,2019
,2019
,2019

201 I

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this

day of

\ \ dayor

,l

. INVITATION TO BID
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

.ROOF REPLACEMENT
1. PROJECT INFORMATION.

Buffalo Counly School District
10-0069, commonlY. known as Ra-

venna Public Schools (School Dis-

trict), is requesting bids from quali-

fled individuals or entities (Contra-

ctor) for roof conslruclion seryices.
The pro.'ect must be comPleted no

lator than July 1, 2019.
2. BID SUBMISSION. 2 coPies

of the bids shall be addressed and

delivered in a sealed envelope to

Flavenna Public Schools, Attn: Su-
perintendent, PO Box 8400, Ba-

venna, NE 68869. Bids will be re-

ceived until 1:0O p.m' (Central

Time) on Friday, March 15, 2019.
Any bid received after that time and
date will not be opened or consid-
ered, and will be returned to the

Contractor.
3. OPENING OF BIDS. Bids will

be opened publicly and simultane-
ously in the presence of bidders
and/or their representatives begin'
ning at l:00 p.m. on FridaY, March

15, 2019, or as soon as Possible
thereafter, in the Ofiice of the Su-

perintendent of Schools.
4. AWARDING OF BlD. The bid

will be awarded to the lowest re-

sponsible, responsive bidder' The
winning bid shall be announced bY

the Board of Education at its meet-

ing to be held on April 8, 2019, or

at such other meeting determined
by the Board.

5. INOUIRIES AND BID SPECI-
FICATIONS. Requests for fult bid
specificalions and all questions, in-

quiries, or requests for clarification
or site inspection should be sub-
mitted in writing to Superintendent
Ken Schroeder, Ravenna Public
Schools, 41750 Carthage Road,
Ravenna, NE 68869, e-mail:

ken.schroeder@ravenna
bluejays.org.
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Springer Roofing Inc.
3720 Cottonmill Ave
Kearney, NE 6SS45

Phone 308-237-4498

Proposal Submitted l

Fax 308-237-5274

We Propose to hereOy fu-i.
specifications, for the sum of: Proposed Total

Estimate-proposal
Date Estimate #

3/20t2019 5093

RAVENNA PUBIJ'M6;
ATTN: KEN SCHROEDER
4I750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869

ESTIN{ATErsro@

| -- cAF 60 MrL TPO NDL SYSTEM
20yR RHIn\O_BOND ATTACHED ROOF SYSTEMROQFING:

. REMO\'E RUBBER FROM ROOF& HAULAISUAY.. **INSPECT EXISTING INSULATIoN non arvi v,rr oR DAMAGED.' RHINO BOND I LAYER OF-6OMIIENCNCV SrAi'N^:ri"O rPO OVER EXISTING ROOF, TO SYSTEM SPECS.o#rl*lff- * sEAMS vrrH ron oii c riar6'enirii"'o rru *"rNo_BoND sysrEM.
. MI tLL cuRBS, WAUJ, prpEs & OPENTNGS WrTH 60MrL Tpo.. rNsrALL TERMTNATToN san oN srop *AL.s as Ni'ciisanv.. INSTALL NE\v METAL CAP ON TOPS Or U'ArrS'. INSTALL NEIIT T?O SCUPPERS.

A'hn rr 
^ 
r TWENTY FIV'E (25)yR ROOF SYSTEM GUAMNTEE.

IOPTIONAL:
*GAF DIAM.ND PLEDGE 20yR NDL (r{o DoLr,\R LrMIT) EDGE To EDGE *ARRANT'*ROOF V,LL BE INSPECTED-BY A CiN-NEr'_NCSE'NT',ri.r'i.. 

^O'UN ^N'ROVAL, 
AFoRMAL 20yR NDL sysrEM & rAson ,'JrA-RilNTy'wrL 

"E 
rssuso FRoM THEsysrEM's MANUFACTURER.......... .. ..............._:-......-......_-*aoo.......................$1,000.00

ii$XilEI^SULATION FOUND WIII BE REPI-{CED AT AN ADDITIONAL $I.65 PER SQ FT PER 1'L\}ER OF

OPTIONAL:
INSTAIL AN ADDTTTONAL I-AYER OF 2, ISO INSULATION BOARD OVER ENTIRE DECL......ADD............:.......13,085.00GHrs crl,Es AN ADDED R_vALUe or ioiij rne noon svsrEul

25,772.00

s25,772.00

,!:!;:,:::;iffiT:::,,:"i:.?;::,,:I"k^y ,.r* to be conptead in a horbranti*e manne, qcordi,s to sbndan!
dsrc"d uryn lerbdt oden. d -, i-^- -y:::l:c-f::!oB 

mYtYt c:ta cot att bc crecued onii ;p;';;" .,
Authorized
Signature:agreedupnvrbatorden,.,a*iui".",,..,,",i;;;;;:,;;;;;:b:,!";:::"if.i:::i,,:;X.:":X,:::;;,:::;.::

',::,f:"x:::i;;:'"';.i::::i?:l,x;::r:l o**y',",a' n,i','^",i,"-i"iti[!i7"",",,o, ,*uaree ow wrk rs ue
at the tihe w receiv. theh. 

flrunce. Dw ao pricing wtitili,y, alt yender pricc in.@6 *tt t i""a *lr)Sh Note: This proposal may be withdram by us ifnol accepted
within _days.

Lffi ::r,:rHj**:#;:.r*::"i,::::j::i:ltg,conditionsaresatisfac,oryandare

Date Accepted:.

Visit us at: www.springerroolino.com
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Proposal

104 N. Waldo

PO Box 1062

Grand Island, NE 68802

Phone: 308.382.5678

Fax: 308.382.9027 

Toll Free: 800.658.3237

Proposal Submitted to: Phone Fax Date

Street Job Name

City, State and Zip Code Job Location

Architect Date of Plans Salesman Salesman Cell Phone

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

$33,000.00

We Propose  hereby to furnish material and labor -- complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of:

dollars ($ 33,000 )
Payment to be made as follows:

Due upon Completion
All material is guaranteed to be as specified.    All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices.    Any

alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders and will become an extra

charge over and above the estimate.    All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control.    Owner to carry

fire, tornado and other necessary insurance.  Our workers are fully covered by Workman's Compensation insurance.

Authorized This proposal may be 

Signature withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Acceptance of Proposal
The above prices and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby Signature

accepted.  You are authorized to perform the work as 

specified.  Payment will be made as outlined above.

Date of Acceptance: Signature

308-380-8988

Install New Cap Metal 

Install New counter flashing and Term Bar 

Flash all Pipes

Remove and Replace all damaged insulation at an additional price of $2.25 sq foot

3/13/2019

Commercial, EPDMP.O. Box 8400

Ravenna Public Schools Attn: Superintendent

41750 Carthage Rd

Christopher L. Cabello

Christopher L. Cabello

Ravenna, Nebraska

Install 2 inches of Iso 

Commonly Fasten to Roofing Substrate using 8" HD fastners

Install New 60 mil EDPM fully Adhered

Remove Epdm from curbs and walls



Maker’s Space Proposals 

A, B, C, & D 
 

 

Option A 

The school commits to dedicating the south side of the Youth Center for the maker’s space.  It would 

work with the RAV to secure training for staff and to secure equipment for use by staff, students, and 

community members.  The space would be made available to students, staff, and community members 

during its initial year of operation.  Community usage would be made available for all hours the Youth 

Center is open, in accordance with the school district calendar.  Typically, community use hours would 

be 3:30-6:30 Monday through Thursday and 2:30-5:30 on Fridays. 

 

Rationale: Adding the maker’s space to the community is a strong step forward in promoting 

entrepreneurial growth among students and community members.  The school could exclusively use the 

equipment during instructional hours (8:00-2:30/3:30) and community members and students could use 

the space during the hours the Youth Center is open.  Youth Center Staff could be used to monitor the 

maker’s space area.  This would not require adding any additional staff or spending any additional 

district funds to support this collaborative effort between the RAV and the school district.  In order to 

accelerate community use, RAV would be required to provide 4 Volunteer Trainers who would be willing 

to be certified on all equipment contained in the space and who are willing to train others on the use of 

the equipment during the time it is open for public use. 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the School District: 

• Provide the physical space for a one-year trial period 

• Provide electric and utility costs for the area 

• Provide custodial services for the space 

• Provide paid training to staff on equipment use 

• Provide paid curricular development time to staff in conjunction with UNL 

• Provide training to RAV Volunteer Trainers on proper use of the equipment 

• Provide video coverage of the south side of the Youth Center 

• Provide for a staff member to monitor the maker’s space area during community use 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the RAV 

• Provide equipment, supplies, and materials needed to operate the equipment contained in the 

space 

• Agree that all equipment placed in the maker’s space is gifted to the school and the school 

acquires full ownership of the equipment 

• Secure the permission of the school administration prior to donating any piece of equipment in 

the space to ensure it is “benign” in nature and does not compromise the school district’s legal 

exposure 

• Provide 4 Maker’s Space Volunteer Trainers who agree to become certified on all pieces of 

equipment in the Maker’s Space during its first year to provide training to community users 

• Annually contribute $2,500 to the school district’s maker’s space fund to pay for needed repairs 

and/or for replenishing consumable materials 



• Continue to pursue grants opportunities in conjunction with the school to make additional 

funding available for equipment purchase, equipment maintenance, and equipment training 

• Maintain an online “community usage” calendar that allows community members to sign up to 

use the space.  RAV assumes the responsibility for ensuring this calendar coordinates with the 

school calendar and makes all public users of the space aware of any closings, cancellations, or 

calendar alterations. 

• RAV assumes all financial responsibility for damage or misuse of equipment by community users 

during the community use time 

• RAV assumes all responsibility for training and certifying community users on the equipment 

• RAV assumes all responsibility for providing supplies and materials for the various pieces of 

equipment needed by community users to use the space.  Community users must purchase all 

needed supplies and equipment and carry in and out all of their supplies and materials needed 

for project.  The school provides no storage for supplies or materials 

• RAV understands that any piece of equipment that is obsolete, broken, or deemed to no longer 

be of legitimate use by the school district is to be removed and disposed of at the discretion of 

the administration and at the expense of the RAV 

• Provide a quarterly report of usage of the equipment and the space by community members to 

the Ravenna Board of Education for review and consideration.  If community usage does not 

meet a mutually agreed upon level of usage during the initial year, the use of the space by the 

RAV will be discontinued after the one-year trial period 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Option B 

The school commits to dedicating the needed space for use as the maker space. Teachers will be 

responsible for learning and teaching equipment usage to students. The space would only be made 

available to the students and staff for the first year of operation, during the 2019-20 school year.  

 

Rationale: The school sees the power of adding a maker’s space to its curriculum and for student use as 

part of its after school programming.  However, it will take time and resources to acquire equipment, 

train staff on the equipment, and allow teachers to implement use of the space and corresponding 

equipment into their curricula.  Allowing staff, students to operate the equipment during the first year 

would allow a good number of people (staff and students) to become knowledgeable of how to operate 

the equipment and instruct others in doing so.   After this knowledge base is built, staff, students, could 

“certify” community members to use the space and equipment if you choose to do so.  Please know that 

the combined efforts of RAV and the school are for the future of our kids and community. 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the School District: 

• Provide the physical space for a one-year trial period 

• Provide electric and utility costs for the area 

• Provide custodial services for the space 

• Provide training to staff on equipment use 

• Provide paid curricular development time to staff 

• Provide training to community Volunteer Trainers on proper use of the equipment 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the RAV 

• Provide equipment, supplies needed to operate the equipment contained in the space. 

Materials provided if any remaining grant funds are available. 

• Secure the permission of the school administration prior to donating any piece of equipment in 

the space to ensure it is “benign” in nature and does not compromise the school district’s legal 

exposure 

• Agree that all equipment placed in the maker’s space is gifted to the school and the school 

acquires full ownership of the equipment 

• Continue to pursue grants opportunities in conjunction with the school to make additional 

funding available for equipment purchase, equipment maintenance, and equipment training 

• RAV continues to seek outside funding for the maker space 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Option C 

The south side of the Youth Center could be used by the RAV through securing a facility usage 

agreement.  The school would simply make the space available to the RAV for one calendar year for its 

use. 

 



Rationale: When the school was initially approached by the RAV, the request was for space to be used 

for a maker’s space.  The south side of the Youth Center would be a space that could be made available 

to the RAV, with minimal disruption to the school’s functions. 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the School District: 

• Provide the physical space for a one-year trial period 

• Provide electric and utility costs for the area 

• Provide key fob access to the south door of the Youth Center 

• Provide video coverage of the south side of the Youth Center 

• Provide the “Facility Usage” agreement, which will be reviewed by the school district’s attorney 

and insurance agent to ensure it is complete and appropriate in its scope 

 

Responsibilities/Requirements of the RAV 

• Provide custodial services for the area  

• Provide staff and personnel to train and supervise community members using the space and 

equipment 

• Provide all equipment, supplies, and materials needed to operate the equipment contained in 

the space 

• Secure the permission of the school administration prior to placing any piece of equipment in 

the space to ensure it is “benign” in nature and does not compromise the school district’s legal 

exposure 

• Assume all liability, risk, and financial responsibility for the area during its use and sign a “hold 

harmless” agreement that has been prepared by the school district’s attorney 

• Provide a certificate of insurance naming the school as an “additional insured” and provide 

documentation evidencing general liability coverage under an occurrence basis policy , with 

minimum limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $5,000,000 aggregate, combined single limit 

covering bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, premises, operations, products, 

completed operations, independent contractors, and contractual liability 

• Provide a quarterly report of usage of the equipment and the space by community members to 

the Ravenna Board of Education for review and consideration.  If community usage does not 

meet a mutually agreed upon level of usage during the initial year, the use of the space by the 

RAV will be discontinued after the one-year trial period 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Option D 

Inform the RAV, “Thank you for contacting us.  At this time, we will pass on a maker’s space at the 

school.” 

 

Rationale: We do not wish to engage in the creation of a maker’s space at the school. 



Original Option B
The school commits to dedicating the south side of the Youth Center for use as a maker’s space.  It 
would work with the RAV to secure training for staff and to secure equipment for use by staff and 
students.  The space would only be made available to the students and staff for the first year of 
operation, during the 2019-20 school year.  Volunteer Trainers provided by the RAV would also be 
required to learn how to run the equipment, during non-instructional hours, in advance of making the 
space available for community use during the 2020-21 school year.

Rationale: The school sees the power of adding a maker’s space to its curriculum and for student use as 
part of its after school programming in the Youth Center.  However, it will take time and resources to 
acquire equipment, train staff on the equipment, and allow teachers to implement use of the space and 
corresponding equipment into their curricula.  Allowing only staff, students, and RAV Volunteer Trainers 
to operate the equipment during the first year would allow a good number of people (staff and 
students) to become knowledgeable of how to operate the equipment and instruct others in doing so.   
After this knowledge base is built, staff, students, and RAV Volunteer Trainers could “certify” community 
members to use the space and equipment.

Responsibilities/Requirements of the School District:
 Provide the physical space for a one-year trial period
 Provide electric and utility costs for the area
 Provide custodial services for the space
 Provide training to staff on equipment use
 Provide paid curricular development time to staff
 Provide training to RAV Volunteer Trainers on proper use of the equipment

Responsibilities/Requirements of the RAV
 Provide equipment, supplies, and materials needed to operate the equipment contained in the 

space
 Secure the permission of the school administration prior to donating any piece of equipment in 

the space to ensure it is “benign” in nature and does not compromise the school district’s legal 
exposure

 Provide 4 Maker’s Space Volunteer Trainers who agree to become certified on all pieces of 
equipment in the Maker’s Space during its first year (2019-20)

 Agree that all equipment placed in the maker’s space is gifted to the school and the school 
acquires full ownership of the equipment

 Annually contribute $2,500 to the school district’s maker’s space fund to pay for needed repairs 
and/or for replenishing consumable materials

 Continue to pursue grants opportunities in conjunction with the school to make additional 
funding available for equipment purchase, equipment maintenance, and equipment training
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To: "Schroeder, Ken" <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

For processing:
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Chad Mohr | USDA Foods Distribution Director

CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE: 402-560-0480

DHHS.ne.gov  |  Facebook  |  Twitter  |  LinkedIn

 

 

http://dhhs.ne.gov/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.facebook.com/NEDHHS/
https://twitter.com/NEDHHS
https://www.linkedin.com/company/nebraska-department-of-health-and-human-services


Sunday Monday

No School

Labor Day

Hamb Mac & Cheese

BBo Pork Sand

Salad Bar

Hot /Polish Dog

Chic Tenders

Salad Bar

Sloppy Joe

calzone

Salad Bar

Chicken & Noodles

MiniCorn Dog

Salad bar

Tuesday

Chicken Fajita

Grilled Cheese

salad Bar

Crispitos

Ham & Cheese Sand

Salad Bar

Taco in a Bag

Enchilada

Salad Bar

ouesadillas

Burrito

Salad Bar

Wednesday

Country Fried Steak

Chicken Patty

caesar Salad

Fried Chicken

Meatloaf

Salad Bar

orange Chicken

Fish Shapes

Salad Bar

Chicken Nuggets

Ham

salad Bar

Thursday

Pork 5andwich

Corn Dog

Salad Bar

chiti

Grilled Cheese

Salad Bar

cheeseburger

McBluejay

Salad Bar

French Dip Sand

Spaghetti

Salad Bar

Frid ay

Pizza

5ub Sandwich

salad Bar

calzone

Fish & Chips

Salad Bar

No school

Pff Conf

Turkey Sand

Pizza

Salad Bar

Saturday

4

1,41310

19r8a7r615

z8272625242322

3o29

2(D19
Ravenna Lrrnch Menu

20

6

2a
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

NCSA Legislative Update 3-29-19 
2 messages

Mike Dulaney <mike@ncsa.org> Fri, Mar 29, 2019 at 2:58 PM
Reply-To: mike@ncsa.org
To: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

Having trouble viewing this email? Click here

March 29, 2019

Download Report
 

American Civics Education Bill, LB 399
Signed into Law
 
In 1949 the Nebraska Legislature passed legislation to
incorporate curriculum relating to patriotism and
Americanism within our public schools.  School boards
were required to have a committee on Americanism to
ensure compliance with the curriculum requirement.  The
Legislature even included a penalty provision for any
person violating this law (a Class III misdemeanor).
 
In recent years, one legislative proposal after another was
introduced to modify the Americanism law and reinforce
the original intent.  Former Senators Lautenbaugh,
Larson, and Brasch, among others, were strong
proponents of this legislative effort.  Senator Brasch
succeeded in advancing her version of the bill in 2018
through a floor motion to "pull" the bill from committee.
The bill received one hour of discussion and advanced no
further.
 
The Education Committee itself never advanced any of
these proposals until 2019 when Senator Julie Slama
introduced LB 399.  The bill received an early hearing
date and ultimately advanced from committee by a
unanimous 8-0 vote.  LB 399 withstood hours of filibuster
through each stage of debate but ultimately survived
motions for cloture and, in fact, advanced by wide margins
of support.  The bill passed on March 21st by a 44-2 vote.
 
Governor Ricketts signed the bill into law on March 27th. 
LB 399 did not contain a specific operative date nor did it
contain an emergency ("E") clause nor did it specify for
the school year for which the new provisions were to be
implemented.  Legislation with no operative date and no
emergency clause are considered operative 90 days after
the Legislature adjourns Sine Die.  If the Legislature
adjourns as scheduled, on June 6th, then the operative
date of LB 399 would be September 7th.  However, if the
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Legislature adjourns earlier than June 6th, then the
operative date would correspondingly adjust.
 
LB 399 is applicable to all schools in Nebraska, public and
private, presumably beginning with the 2019-20 school
year. 
 
Objectives and Intent
 
Under LB 399, as passed and signed into law, the
objectives and intent of the legislation are as follows:

It is the responsibility of society to ensure that youth
are given the opportunity to become competent,
responsible, patriotic, and civil citizens to ensure a
strong, stable, just, and prosperous America;

Such a citizenry necessitates that every member
thereof be knowledgeable of our fully acquainted
with the nation's history, government, geography,
and economic system;

The youth in our state should be committed to the
ideals and values of our country's democracy and
the constitutional republic established by the people;

Schools should help prepare our youth to make
informed and reasoned decisions for the public
good;

Civic competence is necessary to sustain and
improve our democratic way of life and must be
taught in all public and private schools;

A central role of schools is to impart civic knowledge
and skills that help our youth to see the relevance of
a civic dimension for their lives;

Students should be made fully aware of the liberties,
opportunities, and advantages we possess and the
sacrifices and struggles of those through whose
efforts these benefits were gained; and

Since young people are most susceptible to the
acceptance of principles and doctrines that will
influence them throughout their lives, it is one of the
first duties of our educational system to conduct its
activities, choose its textbooks, and arrange its
curriculum in such a way that the youth of our state
have the opportunity to become competent,
responsible, patriotic, and civil American citizens.

Committee on American Civics
 
Under LB 399, each school board must, at the beginning
of each calendar year, appoint from its members a
committee of three, to be known as the committee on
American civics.  The committee on American civics must:
 
(a)  Hold no fewer than two public meetings annually, at
least one where public testimony is accepted;
 
(b)  Keep minutes of each meeting showing the time and
place of the meeting, which members were present or
absent, and the substance and details of all matters
discussed;
 
(c)  Carefully examine and ensure that the social studies
curriculum used in the district is aligned to the social
studies standards and teaches foundational knowledge in
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civics, history, economics, financial literacy, and
geography;
 
(d)  Review and approve the social studies curriculum to
ensure that it stresses the services of the men and women
who achieved our national independence, established our
constitutional government, and preserved our union and is
so written to include the incorporation of multicultural
education so as to develop a pride and respect for our
institutions and not be a mere recital of events and dates;
 
(e)  Ensure that any curriculum recommended or
approved by the committee on American civics is made
readily accessible to the public and contains a reference
to "section 79-724";
 
(f)  Ensure that the district develops and utilizes formative,
interim, and summative assessments to measure student
mastery of the social studies standards;
 
(g)  Ensure that the social studies curriculum in the district
incorporates one or more of the following for each student:

1. Administration of a written test that is identical to the
entire civics portion of the naturalization test used
by U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services prior
to the completion of 8th grade and again prior to the
completion of 12th grade with the individual score
from each test for each student made available to a
parent or guardian of the student; or

2. Attendance or participation between the
commencement of 8th grade and completion of 12th
grade in a meeting of a public body as defined by
section 84-1409 followed by the completion of a
project or paper in which each student
demonstrates or discusses the personal learning
experience of such student related to such
attendance or participation; or

3. Completion of a project or paper and a class
presentation between the commencement of 8th
grade and the completion of 12th grade on a person
or persons or an event commemorated by a holiday
(see below) or on a topic related to such person or
persons or event; and

(h)  Take all such other steps as will assure the carrying
out of the provisions contained in LB 399 and provide a
report to the school board regarding the committee's
findings and recommendations.
 
Curriculum
 
LB 399 requires that all social studies courses approved
for grade levels as noted below must include and
adequately stress contributions of all ethnic groups:

1. to the development and growth of America into a
great nation,

2. to art, music, education, medicine, literature,
science, politics, and government, and

3. to the war services in all wars of this nation.

All grades of all public and private schools, below the 6th
grade, must devote at least one hour per week to
exercises or teaching periods for the following purpose:

1. The discussion of stories having to do with
American history or the deeds and exploits of
American heroes;
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2. The historical background, memorization, and
singing of patriotic songs such as the Star-Spangled
Banner and America the Beautiful;

3. The development of respect for the American flag
as a symbol of freedom and the sacrifices of those
who secured that freedom; and

4. Instruction as to proper conduct in the presentation
of the American flag.

In at least two of the three grades from the 5th grade to
the 8th grade in all public and private schools, time must
be set aside for the teaching of American history from the
social studies curriculum, which must be taught in such a
way that all students are given the opportunity to:

1. become competent, responsible, patriotic, and civil
citizens who possess a deep understanding of and
respect for the U.S. Constitution and the
Constitution of Nebraska and

2. prepare to preserve, protect, and defend freedom
and democracy in our nation and our world.

In at least two courses in every high school, time must be
devoted to the teaching of civics and American history as
outlined in the social studies standards during which
specific attention must be given to the following matters:

1. The Declaration of Independence, the U.S.
Constitution, the Constitution of Nebraska, and the
structure and function of local government in this
state;

2. The benefits and advantages of our form of
government, the rights and responsibilities of
citizenship in our government, and the dangers and
fallacies of forms of government that restrict
individual freedoms or possess antidemocratic
ideals such as, but not limited to, Nazism and
communism;

3. The duties of citizenship, including active
participation in the improvement of a citizen's
community, state, country, and world and the value
and practice of civil discourse between opposing
interests; and

4. The application of knowledge in civics, history,
economics, financial literacy, and geography in
order to address meaningful issues within our
society.

Appropriate patriotic exercises suitable to the occasion
must be held under the direction of the superintendent in
every public and private school on:
 
George Washington's birthday,
Abraham Lincoln's birthday,
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.'s birthday,
Native American Heritage Day,
Constitution Day,
Memorial Day,
Veterans Day, and
Thanksgiving Day.
 
...or on the day or week preceding or following such
holiday, if the school is in session.
 
Responsible Parties / Employee Dismissal
 
Every school board, the State Board of Education, and the
superintendent of each school district will be held directly
responsible in the order named for carrying out the new
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law.  Neglect by any employee may be considered a
cause for dismissal.
 
Rules and Regulations
 
LB 399 also amends existing law (section 79-727)
requiring the State Board of Education to adopt and
promulgate rules and regulations to carry out the
provisions of LB 399.  NDE must ensure that all
requirements of the legislation and such rules and
regulations are carried out by each school district.  The
penalty provision (Class III misdemeanor) was removed. 
 
 
 

The mission of the NCSA is to be a leader for quality education that results in learning for all
youth and to enhance the professionalism of its members.

Nebraska Council of School Administrators, 455 S. 11th Street, Suite A, 
Lincoln, NE 68508

SafeUnsubscribe™ ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

About our service provider

Sent by mike@ncsa.org

Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org> Mon, Apr 1, 2019 at 8:25 AM
To: Brett Mauler <brett.mauler@ravennabluejays.org>, Tiffany Jacobsen <tiffany.jacobsen@ravennabluejays.org>, Elementary Teachers
<elem.teachers@ravennabluejays.org>, Brad Kjar <brad.kjar@ravennabluejays.org>, Paul Anderson <paul.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>

Elementary Teachers, High School Social Studies Teachers, & Principals-
 
Please see below information on LB399.  You may have heard or read about this, but I wanted to pass this update along to you about the
implications for LB399 in advance of the next school year.  Please read through it and contact your building principal if you feel that you
currently do NOT meet the instructional requirements outlined in the bill or will have difficulty in doing so.
 
If you have any additional questions or concerns, please let me know.
 
-Ken
 
 
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Ken Schroeder
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools
(308) 452-3249 ext. 1194
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Omaha World Hearld Article 4-7-19 
1 message

NRCSA <jmoles@nrcsa.net> Mon, Apr 8, 2019 at 10:23 AM
Reply-To: jmoles@nrcsa.net
To: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

April 8, 2019 

To: All NRCSA Members 
From: Jack Moles, Executive Director 
Re: Omaha World Herald Article 4-7-19

___________________________ 
Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association 
455 S 11th St., Suite B 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
___________________________ 
 

Below you will find an article that appeared in the Omaha World Herald on Sunday.  In the article, there are three people associated with
education organizations who are quoted:  (1) Dave Welsch, Board President for Milford and an active member of Nebraskans United, (2)
Dr. Rob Winter, Executive Director of GNSA, and (3) me.  When I first read the article I was surprised with quotes that were attributed to
Rob Winter.  I have highlighted the quotes that surprised me.  The reason why I was surprised was that Rob and I have worked together
closely this year, especially in several legislative groups and issues, and the quotes did not mirror what I know about him.  I was going to
contact him today to see if he was, as I surmised, misquoted.  I did not have to wait as last evening he, Dave, and I participated in an
email conversation.  Rob wanted to let us know that he was NOT quoted correctly.  All three of us recounted our discussions with the
article's author.  Each of us experienced a fairly lengthy phone interview, each thinking it was close to a half-hour.  Thus, some really brief
quotes were taken out of all of our lengthy discussions.  I remember wondering just how I was going to be quoted.  I was pretty pleased
with how my thoughts were represented.  I know Dave was disappointed in how he came across, but Rob and I both kidded him about
"welcome to the world of a Superintendent."   I am sharing all of this with you to tell you that I have complete trust in Rob Winter, that I do
not believe he would ever say that he "opposes the idea of providing funding to all districts, no matter their circumstances."  I do believe,
as he told me in our discussion, that he is concerned for ALL students in the state.  I am also mindful that he does represent a specific
number of districts and his organization will work to make sure that their needs are met--I get that and I respect that.  So, if you read the
article, please take it with a grain of salt.  I know Rob will be working to make sure Senators know his true feelings, but I wanted to make
sure our members understand that we have a great working relationship with Dr. Winter and GNSA and I expect that to continue, mainly
because of his outstanding leadership.  

 Jack Moles 
Executive Director, NRCSA 

Property tax relief plan would provide sharp increases in school aid to smaller, rural districts
By Martha Stoddard / World-Herald Bureau
 
LINCOLN - How property owners fare under a tax relief package being crafted by Nebraska lawmakers could depend on whether they
live in an urban or rural school district.
 
Two key legislative proposals call for delivering relief through the state school aid formula. Both would direct sharp increases in aid to
smaller, rural districts, while the largest districts, educating the bulk of Nebraska students, would see much more modest bumps.
That outcome seems reasonable to Dave Welsch, a Milford school board member and farmer, who saw the property taxes on his
farmland, home and farm buildings double between 2010 and 2015.
 

https://maps.google.com/?q=455+S+11th+St.,+Suite+B&entry=gmail&source=g
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"It's very appropriate that they get a big chunk of relief because they're the ones that have been hit the hardest," he said of rural school
districts.
 
But Rob Winter, who leads a group of the state's largest schools, said the proposals would run counter to the goal of matching state and
local resources to student educational needs in each district. Those needs include students coming from families in poverty or learning
English.
 
"Some districts don't have the student needs that others do," he said.
 
Members of the Revenue Committee are expected to sort through the school aid options as they put together an omnibus tax relief plan.
The committee members have set April 15 as their target for completing the task.
 
History says that whatever alternative they choose for revamping the $1 billion aid formula will lead to major legislative battles.
 
"Every year, it's a dogfight between the schools," said State Sen. Lou Ann Linehan of Omaha, who chairs the Revenue Committee and
sits on the Education Committee.
 
Why school aid?
 
Leaders in the push to cut property taxes argue that the road to relief should go through school aid because about 60 percent of property
tax revenue goes toward K-12 education.
 
They point out that Nebraska ranks 48th in the nation in state funding for K-12 education, according to U.S. Census Bureau figures.
Conversely, the state ranks second-highest in the proportion of school funding that comes from local taxes.
 
They also point out that only 69 of the state's 244 districts got equalization aid this year. Equalization aid accounts for the bulk of state
school funding. It is intended to fill the gap between student educational needs and the funding available from property taxes and other
resources.
 
The number of districts getting equalization aid has shrunk as agricultural land valuations have soared, allowing schools to collect more
property taxes with a given levy. Meanwhile, a series of economic recessions prompted lawmakers to rein in the level of state support for
schools.
 
Just six years ago, more than half of the state's school districts - 135 of the 249 districts at the time- qualified for equalization aid.
 
"That creates an unfair discrepancy in the amount received from the state to educate our students," Sen. Tom Briese of Albion said. "It
creates an onerous burden."
 
What's being proposed?
 
Senators have proposed several options for divvying up increased state revenue among Nebraska school districts. Each would have
differing results for taxpayers and schools.
 
Two key bills were introduced by Sens. Curt Friesen of Henderson and Mike Groene of North Platte. Both direct aid primarily toward rural
districts but take different paths to get there.

Legislative Bill 497, introduced by Friesen, calls for the state to pick up half the cost of each school district's basic funding.
Currently, only a small number of districts, including the Omaha Public Schools, get that level of state support. All have high-needs
students and relatively low property valuation per student.

"The state should have some obligation for every student," Friesen said.
 
Another provision in his bill would discount the value of agricultural land when calculating equalization aid. That change would direct
more money to rural districts by making them appear to have fewer local resources.
 
To ensure that additional aid translates into property tax reductions, LB 497 would cap the amount of property taxes each district could
collect. The caps would be used to calculate a maximum levy for each district. The statewide $1.05 maximum levy would be repealed.
 
» Groene's LB 695 would earmark 25% of state income and sales tax dollars to provide a basic level of state support for every public
school student. That feature would have provided $3,474.40 per student based on 2018 revenues.
 
LB 695 would eliminate the current property tax credits, redirecting money from the Property Tax Credit Fund into school aid. The
increase in aid would more than make up for the loss of tax credits for property owners in all but a few districts. The bill has a provision to
prevent those districts from being harmed.

School math
 
Nebraska lawmakers are looking at changes in the state school aid formula to deliver property tax relief, particularly to farmers and
ranchers. Here's how two key proposals could affect aid going to different districts when fully implemented.
 
School
district Omaha Lincoln Millard North

Platte Crete Aurora Elmwood-
Murdock East Butler St. Edward

Students 51,088 40,638 23,395 4,021 1,956 1,226 419 272 172
Property
tax levy $1.0825 $1.0629 $1.1110 $1.0861 $1.0534 $0.7619 $0.9825 $0.5990 $0.5345

Current
state aid $276,519,122 $141,899,186 $73,802,223 $9,239,797 $9,433,883 $176,479 $430,322 $42,012 $16,190

State aid
as % of
basic
funding

67% 43% 38% 28% 57% 2% 8% 1% 1%
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School
district Omaha Lincoln Millard North

Platte Crete Aurora Elmwood-
Murdock East Butler St. Edward

Additional
aid (LB
497)

$9,917,152 $22,780,136 $22,220,010 $7,353,178 $2,438,186 $5,696,373 $2,230,478 $1,872,854 $1,344,524

%
increase
in aid (LB
497)

4% 16% 30% 80% 26% 3,228% 518% 4,458% 8,305%

Additional
aid (LB
695)

$35,425,234 $12,579,774 $21,760,735 $4,650,837 $2,519,009 $4,065,758 $1,280,637 $889,126 $567,508

%
increase
in aid (LB
695)

13% 9% 29% 50% 27% 2,304% 298% 2,116% 3,505%

School
district          

Students          
Property
tax levy          

Current
state aid          

State aid
as % of
basic
funding

         

Additional
aid (LB
497)

         

%
increase
in aid (LB
497)

         

Additional
aid (LB
695)

         

%
increase
in aid (LB
695)

         

                    
 
Source: Nebraska Department of Education; Nebraska Farm Bureau; Nebraska Department of Revenue

 
The bill would also eliminate a school aid feature known as the "averaging adjustment," which benefits large schools with lower-than-
average spending per student. Groene said the adjustment is unnecessary because those schools have economies of scale. The change
would free up $26 million a year.
 
His proposal would lower the maximum property tax levy to $0.95 statewide and limit levies even more on districts with large increases in
property valuations. In addition, the proposal would tighten limits on school spending.
 
» Briese offered a couple of additional school aid options in LB 314.
 
His bill would increase state reimbursement for special education services to 80%, up from about 50% now, and send 20% of the state
income taxes paid by district residents back to the districts, up from the 2.3% current rebate.
 
How much tax relief?
 
The three proposals would provide very different levels of property tax relief.
 
LB 497 is the most ambitious plan. When fully implemented, it would increase school aid by $661 million to offset property taxes. The bill
would pay for the additional aid by raising sales taxes, applying sales taxes to more services, hiking cigarette taxes and more.
 
LB 695 would put $89 million more of state dollars into property tax reductions. It would boost school aid by $313 million when fully
implemented. But most of that money would come from the Property Tax Credit Fund. The bill does not spell out where the $89 million
would come from.
 
Briese's LB 314 would provide $137 million more funding for schools, while directing additional money to the Property Tax Credit Fund.
The bill would pay for the property tax relief by raising a variety of state taxes and eliminating some tax exemptions.
 
Who wins and loses?
 
The ideas offered by Friesen and Groene would provide substantial increases in aid to smaller, rural schools, which means substantial
savings for property taxpayers in those districts.
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Those schools have large proportions of ag land, which saw steep valuation increases over the last decade. In many cases, the valuation
increases led to losses of state aid and a growing reliance on farmers and ranchers to support schools.
 
But those districts also tend to have property tax levies well below the maximum. At the extreme are the Elgin Public Schools, with a
$0.33 levy, and the Newman Grove Public Schools, with a $0.34 levy this year. The Friesen and Groene bills would drive their levies
down further.
 
More urban districts, with little or no ag land, would get small increases in aid. Groene's bill would ensure some decrease in levies. The
effect on levies under Friesen's bill would be less certain because maximum levies would vary each year.
 
Both measures would tighten caps on school districts, which means that districts would have less flexibility to deal with increased costs.
 
Briese's proposal to increase special education reimbursement would help all school districts. But it would be up to the districts whether
they use the additional state funds for tax relief.
 
His plan to increase the income tax rebate would help smaller, rural districts that get no equalization aid. Among them, districts with
higher-income residents would see the greatest benefit. The rebate would not make a difference for districts that get equalization aid
because, under the state aid formula, the additional revenue would be offset by a reduction in aid.
 
What do educators say?
 
Reaction to the proposals has been generally divided along urban-rural lines.
 
Jack Moles, executive director of the Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association, likes parts of all three proposals. His association
represents 199 schools and some 75,000 students across the state.
 
He said property taxpayers have been forced to make up for the loss of state aid to rural districts. The bills would shift some of the
funding responsibility back to the state, where he believes that it should be.
 
"We feel like every student should be supported somehow and not just with the local property taxes," Moles said.
 
Winter, of the Greater Nebraska Schools Association, opposes the idea of providing funding to all districts, no matter their
circumstances. The group's 26 member districts are among the state's largest and educate two-thirds of Nebraska students.
 
He said school aid should continue to be funneled to the districts where it is needed to equalize educational opportunities. That
means sending it to districts with more student needs and less local valuation to fall back on.
 
"We need to meet the needs of all children," he said. "The conundrum is the needs are different for all children."
 
Neither like the idea of tightening levy and spending limits.
 
"No superintendent wants to see much in lids because it doesn't give you a chance to react to things," Moles said.

Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association, 455 S. 11th St, Ste B, Lincoln, NE 68508
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Age of children (select all that apply)
4'l responses

PreK-1sl

2nd-3rd

4th-6th

7th-8th

9th-12rh

5 ('t2.2o/o\
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I have a safe place for my child(ren) after school.

O Yes

It No

I think the school would benefit
41 respor)ses

from an after school program.

O Yes

ONo

lwould use an after school program for my children.
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O Yes

ONo

I know someone that could benefit from an after school program.

O Yes

ONo

I would support an after school program, financially, or by other donations.
39 responses

I Yes

ONo
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What time would be a good time to end the program every day?

41 responses

(D 5:00 PM

O 5:30 PM

6:00 PM

lf you have a student in grades 5th-12th, on average, how many days a
week do they currently go to the Youth Center (Bluejay Headquarters) after
school?

a I do not have a studsnt in
grades sth-'l2th who is able
to go to the Youth Center
afrer school.

Oo
a1
Oz
Os
O4
Os
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Parent After School Programming Survey
86 responses

Age of children (select all that apply)
86 responses

Total number of children you would regularly send to an after school program.
86 responses

I have a safe place for my child(ren) after school.
85 responses
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2nd-3rd
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9th-12th
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36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)

36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)36 (41.9%)

14 (16.3%)14 (16.3%)14 (16.3%)14 (16.3%)

6 (7%)6 (7%)6 (7%)6 (7%)
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1
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I think the school would bene�t from an after school program.
84 responses

I would use an after school program for my children.
84 responses

I know someone that could bene�t from an after school program.

Yes
No

98.8%

Yes
No

98.8%

Yes
No

20.2%

79.8%
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85 responses

I would support an after school program, �nancially, or by other donations.
84 responses

What time would be a good time to end the program every day?
84 responses

Yes
No

11.8%

88.2%

Yes
No

11.9%

88.1%

5:00 PM
5:30 PM
6:00 PM29.8%

39.3%
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If you have a student in grades 5th-12th, on average, how many days a week do they
currently go to the Youth Center (Bluejay Headquarters) after school?
85 responses

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google. Report Abuse - Terms of Service

I do not have a student in
grades 5th-12th who is able
to go to the Youth Center
after school.
0
1
2
3
4
5
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Community Engagement 

Meeting I – March 24, 2014 
 

A focus group made up of 80 members participated in a Community Discussion on Monday, 

March 24, 2014.  The group identified the strengths, accomplishments, and achievements of 

the Ravenna Public Schools as well as the challenges the district will face in the next three to 

five years.  Group participants included parents, community members, board members, and 

a district administrator.  

 

Feedback received: 

 

Question 1:  What points of pride, accomplishments, and achievements, has the 

district realized? 

 

� Respect (Village – tight knit) 

� Consistency of teaching staff, parents, and community 

� People want to stay 

� Our location 

� Advanced classes 

� Sports programs  

� Small classroom sizes 

� Special Education program 

� Enrollment increases 

� Maintain skills USA, FBLA, FFA 

� College level preparedness 

� Kids adjust post H.S. to college in relation to study habits 

� Positive involvement and guidance/scholarship assistance 

� Teacher involvement to assist outside classroom 

� Fine arts program has evolved, improved over the years including music/art 

� Teachers involved outside of school 

� Strong administration 

� Keep kids in school 

� High graduation rates 

� Nice building/facility – The Green House/Learning Center/Theatre 

� Nice to see other things in addition to sports 
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� Robotics, DECA–Lifetime skills– causes people to look at Ravenna differently 

� FFA, FBLA, Skills, Trap and we do have athletics 

� Student issues are handled well internally 

� Biology class using greenhouse – seeing start to finish with growing plants, flowers, 

etc. 

� Ravenna is on the map because of athletics, Robotics, DECA, acting and FFA 

� Well represented by our teachers (i.e., staff presentation at an Autism conference) 

� The youth came together with several teachers to put gather financing for the      y

outh center 

� Ravenna produces students who become teachers which presents a positive image o

f the current and past teaching staff 

� We are a leader in technology with the one-to-one program 

� The infrastructure of the school is good.  The custodial staff has done a good job 

maintaining the facilities and grounds 

� Surrounding employment  

� Great facility – one location 

� Technology based education with good student/instructor ratio 

� Extra-curricular opportunities especially athletics 

� Faculty contribute to the success of the district 

� Academic competitions 

� Welcoming community 

� Youth Activity Center 

� Star Program 

� Good ACT scores 

� Technology 1:1 program 

� Good facilities 

� One campus 

� Security buzzer 

� Parent volunteers 

� Recognizing all groups and their successes – Robotics (new programs have been  

initiated) Drama and Bowling 

� Alert text program 

� Keep teachers for extended times 

� Quality learning environment (school is well taken care of) 
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� Parental involvement 

� College prep classes offered 

� Kinder/curriculum 

� Improvement of theater 

� Sporting Events 

� FFA 

� Robotics 

� Speech and Drama 

� Working with city for Trap Team 

� Community Service – special needs pick up recycling 

� Music program 

� Music at nursing home 

� High school age kids help with camps 

� Teacher retention and a high number of staff members that have master’s degree  

� Youth Center 

� Graduates that go on to college are successful students and well prepared 

� Perform well academically as compared to other C-2 schools 

� Post-graduate studies and education /increase in percentage of graduates 

� Staff qualified and dedicated – longevity staff 

� Arts/Drama/Robotics/Fine Arts Night 

� New preschool in with Elementary and High School 

� Youth Center well utilized after game gathering 

� Board willing to listen to constituents through this meeting 

� Scholarships for in state schools 

� School activities published in paper 

� Students of week/Athlete of week/Jr Jays 

� Accredited 

� Staff respects different learning styles 

� District is not in debt 

� Athletics 

� Greenhouse 

� Computer use 

� College credit courses 

� High graduation rates 
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� Good student teacher ratio 

� Strong teacher/parent involvement 

� Community investment (Athletics, Academics, Organizations) 

� Opportunities/Extracurricular Activities 

� Youth Center (Kids took part/accepted responsibilities for development and impl

ementation) 

� Facilities kept up with changing times (technology) 

� Starts at early age (preschool – high school) 

� Good leadership (Administration, School Board) 

� Greenhouse for Agriculture 

� Good Agriculture department for community 

� Clean sports program 

 

 

Question 2:  What challenges will the district face in the next three to five years? 

A.  Academic Program 

� Test scores – government requirements 

� Population of students 

� Continue to improve student performance on Standardized Testing – Raising the 

bar 

� Moving target of Standards 

� Communication between staff and parent if the student is having trouble learning. 

Finding out at parent/teacher conferences could be too late. 

� College courses 

� Meeting standardized testing requirements 

� Keeping good administrators 

� NESA testing – need more explanation about it? 

� Earlier notification of grades dropping BEFORE they get to the ninth hour penalty 

� Challenge them to take at least one college credit upon graduation 

� Mediocre testing scores 

� There is a lack of advanced class work for the high ability learning students in  

the elementary 

� Look into offering more college level distance learning courses to high school  

students 
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B.  School Climate/Learning Environment 

� Declining enrollment 

� Maintaining enrollment 

� Education should be emphasized more than sports 

� School violence/security issues – No Facebook during class 

� Policies in place for social networking 

� Enrollment is declining 

� Some kids suffer in subjects because they are pulled out of class early to focus on 

a subject they need extra help  

� Enrollment  

� More emphasis on college classes 

� Keeping kids focused  

� Teaching money management/life skills 

� Lunch program challenges 

� Safe learning environment 

� Security 

� School nurses – paperwork 

� School food – increased paperwork 

� Same rules for every student 

� Lack of student motivation 

� Safety 

� Food – amount and quality 

� A decrease in enrollment will affect the number of students we have 

� Maintain Alcohol – Drug – Tobacco awareness and education – stay up on e-cigs 

� Several tenured teachers are coming up on retirement and several who are able  

to retire already 

� Preparing kids for college 

� Replacing Mr. Fisher and as other great teachers leave 

� Having a “Practical” education center in our high school 

� Retaining good quality administration and staffing 

� Increased security/safety 

� School Lunchroom Guidelines 

� Retention of staff 

� Safety – Lockdown System 
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� Sustain enrollment 

� Improved communication from the school to the community about classes being t

aught events with the administrators at the school 

� Student numbers 

� Keeping staff 

� Staff over loaded 

� Keeping teachers if student population decreases 

� Out of state scholarship opportunities 

� Bullying – education for both students and teachers 

� Teacher access time 

� Language barriers 

� Have graduates evaluate teachers 

 

C.  Parent – Community Relations 

� Continued Family Involvement/Community Involvement 

� Engaging students in entrepreneurships to take over jobs within the community 

� Enrollment – Community Issues 

� Changes in Family Values 

� Fewer farmers every year 

� Mr. Fisher leaving – what can we do to keep growth of town –students 

� Prepare for Hispanic population 

 

D. Governance (Board of Education/Superintendent) 

� Stay sharp on finances 

� Financing – budget issues being able to sustain staffing balances 

� Expectations from state and federal standard 

� Drama and music left out financially 

� Finances – Fiscal responsibility 

� Publicize the endowment more 

� Funding challenges will continue to be a problem, especially the state funding  

formula 

� Keeping up with payroll 

� Future gov’t regulation 

� Budget costs 

� Funding 
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� Balancing all staff needs with demand for all activities 

� Rising costs 

� Decreased funding 

� Money –budgeting 

� Consolidation of schools  

� Due to recent events in other schools. How many of our staff are trained to  

recognize drug use or threatening situations and what is the schools plan to  

handle? 

� Declining state Aid dollars 

� Retirement of staff 

� Broadcasting teachers on TV to other places 

� What funding will be like 

� Possibly merging with other districts 

� Figure out how to be a better leader 

� If enrollment decreases – staff may decrease – funding decreases 

 

E.  Technology 

� Keeping up with technology 

� The cost of technology 

� Technology – Social Media 

� Keeping up with technology will be more challenging all the time 

� Maintain quality technology 

� Technology keeping up with the “jones” staffing and costs involved 

� Technology – maintaining and/or improving and not falling behind 

� Technology up keep – adequate funding to ensure progression 

� Strict computer use regulations 

 

F. Support Program 

� Special Education programs 

 

G. Extra-Curricular 

� Sustaining the extra-curricular 

� Teachers are asked to be involved in extra-curricular activities – hard to find  

enough volunteers 

� Getting kids involved in extra activities 
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� Kids to involved 

� Kids not involved – video games 

 

H. Transportation 

� Bussing – transportation 

� Transportation – Distances have increased – Equipment 

� Distance traveled for activities busing rural – subcontracted in some districts 

� Out of town pre-schools 
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Community Engagement 

Meeting II – April 8, 2014 
 

Community members participated in a review and discussion of the identified needs 

brought forward during Community Engagement Meeting I.  The outcome of the small 

group discussion realized the following priorities and strategies. 

 

Student Academics 

I. Provide more advanced learning opportunities for both high school and elementary 

    students 

a) Research programs that can “challenge” youth for the high ability learners 

(Example:  The reading program has three levels to help kids raise their 

testing scores.) 

b) Consider internships or job shadowing to help kids identify what may be 

an unrealized interest or passion 

c) Identify and bring local businesses into the district to support curriculum 

d) Insure kids who have an IEP are pushed and challenged to allow them to 

succeed 

e) Make certain the district is able to consider ways to keep up with 

technology 

f) Provide continuing education for staff to support curriculum offerings 

g) Pursue grants to help fund technology 

h) Use social media as an educational tool for students 

i) Continue to provide an environment that supports all learning levels and 

types 

II.         Expand the curriculum to offer more diverse opportunities for students 

a) Poll students to identify their interests 

b) Consider other programs such as:  

1. Robotics 

2. Auto body or Mechanics classes 

3. Block scheduling 

4. Class flipping 

c) Maintain quality faculty (young progressive educators) 

d) Balance extracurricular and academics 

III. Improve academic opportunities for students by providing technological 

advancements 

IV. Prepare students with skills for the 21st Century 

a)  Keep curriculum current with workplace trends 
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V.         Prepare students for a future and emphasize responsibility and professional 

workplace behavior 

b) Fair standards and discipline for all students 

c) Clear and thorough policy on bullying 

d) Train on bullying all levels, students, staff, and parents 

VI.       Maintain academic excellence with variations in resources 

a) Encourage every student to take at least one unit of higher education 

b) Maintain academic superiority to attract students from other areas 

c) Promote on-line/distance learning for a better selection of classes 

d) Encourage teachers to teach every student to the best of their ability  

     so that every student reaches their potential 

VII.      Provide a curriculum that will prepare each student to meet or exceed their  

             potential 

a) Provide diverse curriculum and more flexibility for staff 

b) Continue time management finance classes and expand college classes 

c) Consider advanced technology courses 

 

Technology 

I. Promote on-line and distance learning to support technology curriculum 

opportunities   

II. Improve academics by providing advanced technological (Pre-K through 12th 

grade) 

III. Raise technology funds through the foundation 

a) Web presence 

b) Brochure 

c) Newsletter 

IV. Form an active technology task force 

a) 1 to 2 school board representatives 

b) 1 to 2 administrative representatives 

c) 1 to 2 faculty representatives 

d) 1 to 2 student representatives 

V. Enforce responsible use of technology through policy and training 

a) Understand that once posted on the web it is forever there 

b) Common sense ethics 
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School Climate 

I. Provide and create an environment for all learning levels and types 

II. Provide more opportunities for higher level achieving students to challenge 

their level of learning 

III. Use social media as an educational tool in the classroom 

IV. Continue to offer opportunities like this to allow parents to voice not just 

what we want, but also to support the board and principals 

V. Consider other ways to keep parents and patrons involved 
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Community Engagement Evaluation 

 
 

1. Do you think the Community Engagement process was a worthwhile activity for the 

district and community? Why? 

� We hope the administration and board takes a close look at the points brought up! 

� Yes, whenever you can share ideas and inputs you gain interest. 

� Yes, I got ideas from people that otherwise would not say anything or think their 

       opinion didn’t matter. 

� Yes – it makes the community more aware of issues in the community. Everyone’s 

       opinion is valued in a setting such as this. 

� Very worthwhile – shows board/community support, gives direction to school 

        system, gives multiple points brought to attention. 

� Yes, it’s nice to discuss and see the difference viewpoints of other community leaders 

� Yes, it gives the board the opportunity to hear others opinion’s 

� Yes, it will give the board some ideas on what the community expects 

� Yes, ideas from many are always appreciated 

� Yes – increased community involvement in the school 

� Yes, communication between community and school is key to getting things done. 

� Yes, you got more ideas from a lot of different people 

� Yes, it brought people together and allowed us to express ourselves and concerns or 

       hopes for our school and future. 

� Yes, is always good to get new ideas and thoughts in front of a board/community 

� Hope so because the board can only do so much everyone has to buy in 

� Yes, very worthwhile.  The community as a whole can help create/make ideas which  

       in turn can make the whole community active in the schools 

� Yes, helps show more community support to the schools 

� Yes, offered variety of thoughts and ideas to be given 

� Yes, helps get parents involved in what our children are learning and challenges 

they may be dealing with in the school system 

� Yes, lots of interesting and well thought out ideas were presented 

� Yes, it involved the community, all ages, all opinion’s and knowledgeable 

� Yes, gives people a voice 

� Don’t know – haven’t seen anything come about it yet.  This is a good start – let’s see 

specific follow through!!! 
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� The Ravenna News does a very good job of informing the community of board 

meetings and school activities.  The school does not inform.  The website is not 

always up to date and there is no column from the school administration or board.  

You should not expect the News to do your advertising! 

� Yes, it is important that communities come together to discuss 

� Yes, the board wanted to provide a forum for input before they made major changes 

to policy.  I believe this approach is commendable. 

� Yes, it is always good to get a variety of opinions 

� Yes, community involvement is always important although people don’t always take 

the time to become involved!! 

� Yes, I believe that the community needs to be heard when it comes to education 

because it is the community that is served my education. 

� Yes, it was nice to hear what others had to say.  It was also nice to know that they 

were thinking along the same lines as me. 

� Absolutely worthwhile – Furthering is a constant necessity.  Community Forums 

increase patrons’ ownership of the education process. 

� Not sure – don’t know if everyone is being heard 

� Yes, it brought together the community discussion, not just school board 

� Yes, good community bonding and for people to realize how to solve problems 

instead of just identify them. 

� Yes, I think it gives the board an opportunity to get a feeling about how the 

community feels.  Gave me personal insight to other opinions. 

� Yes, this activity was a positive insight as to how the public views our school. 

 

2. What did you learn from the Community Engagement process? 

� It’s good to hear other points of view 

� There are many ideas out there we do not think about and some good resources out 

there. 

� People can work together!  It was nice to have such a cross section of the community 

present. 

� Our school is strong academically 

� There is always improvement to be made and that the board has a tough job to 

manage this process 

� How little I know 

� Many people are interested in the well-being of our school 

� Everyone wants a school with great academics for all children. 

� Should have had the community involved years ago. 

� A lot 
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� The willingness of the board to hear ideas and thoughts.  Showed they were 

proactive and care. 

� That things from when I was in school 6 years ago have not been improved 

� How other community schools works and where we need to go. 

� People do seem to care about improving school, but it seems like the same group 

needs to diversify somehow to include more people. 

� We all have the goal of improving and bettering our school and students 

� Different ways things work within school system, was nice to hear opinions from the 

elementary up to high school level 

� The vast number of challenges facing the school board/education district.  Also, the 

many success stories that accompany them. 

� Community wants to be involved in children’s academic growth. 

� A lot of ideas – different views 

� People want more for our school – Don’t give up – but there is so much more that 

can be done! 

� We have many same concerns and parent’s community members that are interested 

in helping. 

� Primarily that most participants were concerned with academics and the 

advancements in technology that can assist in teaching students. 

� The community wants to be heard. 

� Interesting ideas and opinions from other people.  Some ideas I hadn’t thought of 

previously. 

� That there are many issues that education faces, and they continue to increase. 

� I learned where the school was currently in many areas of education.  I learned that 

technology is very much on the minds of others. 

� There is a lot to be proud of. 

� Physical and verbal bullying is happening, but it is not always noticed. 

It sounds like a 4 or 5 on a scale of 10 

� That education is near and dear to many people 

� There are a lot of people that are concerned in many areas not just a few. 

� Gained insight to personal feeling in regard to what people feel is important to the 

education process 

� I learned there are many people interested in our school and the progress it needs to 

make. 
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3. What would you do to improve the process? 

� Possibly more input by board members 

� Worked good the way it was 

� Yearly community meetings 

� Maybe a little more time 

� Effective as it was 

� Maybe have one night without administration to discuss 

� Maybe have a general question and answer period 

� Board Question and Answer for a set time 

� Have kids come for their input 

� Continue more engagement meetings because everybody has a positive attitude 

� Invite more actual educators.  Noticed more spouses invited but not actual 

educators.  Don’t they have better ideas of work at school? Advertise in paper. 

� Liked the open discussion 

� Thought it was a good process.  Maybe provide each table with a different focus/area 

to improve. 

� Encourage job shadowing, academic programs thru the web 

� Nothing 

� Let’s see what the school board has for goals (specific goals) and what their plan is to 

see this through.  Get more specifics and details. 

� Nothing at this time 

� I felt it was about right.  One long meeting would overwhelm, but more than two 

would result in poor final attendance. 

� A place that private comments could be made 

� I felt this was a good format to follow in the future 

� Possibly an overview of the school system for those that are not very involved in the 

district 

� More use of technology to put their information online 

� This is a fairly tried and true process 

� I believe there needs to be a 3rd party secretary at every table to protect from personal 

opinion being shared with group and then all people will be heard 

� Thought it was good as is 

� I wish the administration could have interacted with the discussion groups 
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4. Do you have interest in continuing to serve the district?  If so, do you have ideas of 

how you like to serve? 

� Volunteer to help is agriculture related programs or classes 

� No interest at this time 

� Possibly volunteer in classroom.  Encourage participation in the Ravenna 

Foundation. Encourage the foundation to help in funding “extra” projects of the 

school. 

� I have interest/participate with the children 

� Yes, taskforce 

� Yes, giving input as needed on topics 

� Community and Parents needs to feel welcomed in to the school system to 

volunteer.  If people were welcomed to help at school they would see a lot more 

volunteers 

� Yes, school board or another board of some kind 

� Yes, not sure at this time. 

� Yes, engagement meetings 

� Stacy Paitz – any type of committee to help our youth 

� Yes. Would love to provide an internship/practical experience for students 

� Yes, I’m interested everyone should be –without our school our community would 

go under. 

� Always willing to help. 

� Keep this up I really appreciate being included and participating in this type  

� Yes, I would like to be a part of the next step of this process.  What becomes of the 

information the board has from the Community Engagement? 

� I would be willing to sponsor a mentorship course or arrange for contacts in 

different disciplines per curriculum guidelines.   

� Yes 

� Yes, advice and information 

� I’m going to remain anonymous on this form – I will sign up for something down 

the road. 

� Yes, in discussions 

� Not at this time.  The walleye are biting and my fishing pole is ready for a workout 
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:12 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Hi K
 
Here are the attachments you can put  on e-meetings.
 
Thank you 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!

 

I have attached the four traditional board self-assessment resources.  Please note that BA.1, BA.2, BA.3 and BA.4 are available in two formats (both
narrative and numerical).  The Board Leadership Standard Assessment is available is available only in the format attached.  Below, I have provided
the details of the Online Board Self-Assessment process.

 

Board Self-Assessment

The Online Board Self-Assessment Survey Service includes:

Option I –

The Association will

Assist the board to identify a board self-assessment tool
Integrate the identified tool into an online survey
Distribute the link to all board members to complete the survey
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written Needs Analysis summarizing areas of need

Fee:  $250

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Board Self-Assessment resources.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Have an amazing weekend and safe travels to Lincoln for the Legislative Issues Conference.

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25

 

Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org

 

 

 

 

5 attachments

image003.png 
12K

BA.1 Narrative.doc 
160K

BA.2 Numerical.doc 
151K

BA.3 Narrative.doc 
128K

BA.4 Numerical.doc 
138K

http://www.nasbonline.org/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=168c8bbe39ed9da6&attid=0.1&disp=inline&realattid&safe=1&zw
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=168c8bbe39ed9da6&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=168c8babaa43269f7053&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=168c8bbe39ed9da6&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=168c8babaa44190c4c04&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=168c8bbe39ed9da6&attid=0.5&disp=attd&realattid=168c8babaa4e620cb875&safe=1&zw
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:13 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

And more..... Thank you! If we can get back in time I'll be there. 
 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!  I have attached the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and below you will find a breakdown of the three options
available to the board should they have interest in utilizing the online process. 

 

NASB Online Superintendent Evaluation Service includes:

 

Option I –

The Association will:

Integrate the board adopted superintendent evaluation tool into an online survey
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $200

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Option II -

The Association will:

Assist the board in the identification and/or design of a superintendent evaluation tool
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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Option III –

The Association will:

Develop a customized Superintendent Evaluation tool for the board

Fee $50
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and the Online Superintendent Evaluation should the board decide to
utilize this service.  Please let me know if you have any questions, Marilyn!  

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25
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Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org

 

 

 

 

4 attachments
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Supt Eval 1.1 Governance Standards Narrative.doc 
170K

Supt Eval 1.2 Governance Standards Numerical.doc 
181K

Supt Eval 2.1 Leadership Standards Narrative.doc 
178K
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RAVENNA SCHOOL BOARD 2018-2019 CALENDAR 
 
 
September Parent Teacher  

Board Meet & Greet  
Dawn Planning  
All Participate 

October  Review Envision  
Civic Group Visits 

Marc 
Ryan  

November  Review Community Data Results 
from 2014 

Tara  
 

 
 

December  Retreat with Personality Strength Misti Planning  
All Participate  

January  Organize, Structure, 
Expectations  

All  

February  Superintendent Review, 
Assessment, Tools  

Marilyn Tools  
All Participate 

 
 

March  Parent Teacher Conf 
Staff Engagement  

All  

April  High School Achievement  Brad 

May Elementary Achievement  Paul 

 
 
 
June  Mission Statement  All  

July  Vision  All 

August  Planning for 19-20 School Year  All 
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